Service Manual

Model: APM200

A Lo

www.altoproaudio.com
Version: 1.0




CONTENT

1. INTRODUCTION. ..o e s 1
2. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION......ccociiiiiiirrirrcen e e 2
3. BLOCK DIAGRAM & SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM..............c...... 4
4. PCB LAYOUT .....ciiiiiiiiirrirs s s s s e s en e e 17
5. EXPLODED VIEW & MECHANICAL PERTS LIST.................27
6. BOM......ciiiiir s s e .30



- 16 MONO Inputs with gold plated XLR and balanced TRS JACK.

- GAIN and +48V Phantom for mono/mic inputs.

- 2 Stereo Inputs with balanced TRS Jacks.

- Peak LED in each Channels.

- 3-band EQ with sweepable MID on mono inputs.

- 4-band EQ on stereo inputs.

- 24-bit internal DSP with 256 effects, 16 preset by 16 varsations With DSP

mute switch and peak LED.

- Graphic Equalizer : 9 band (63, 125, 250, 500, 1k, 2k, 4k, 8k 16k Hz)

- BNC socket for connecting gooseneck lamps .

- Low cut filters-75Hz, 18 dB/OCT on mono inputs.

- Low pass filter on mono output(80~120Hz)

-4 AUX sends (AUX 1,2 pre/post, AUX 3,4 post)

- Foot switch digital effect on/off .

- Highly accurate 12 segment Bar graph Meters.

- Maximum Output Power :
750W+750W/40hms.(1500W bridge /8ohms)
500W+500W/40hms.(1000W bridge /8ohms)

- Performance and excellent noise figures.

- Manufactured under ISO9001 certified management system.



8. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION |

M h 1

input
Microphone input
Frequency response
Distortion (THD & N)
Gain

SNR (Signal to Noise Ratio)

Line input
Frequency response
Distortion (THD & N)

Gain
Stereo input channels
Line input
Frequency response
Distortion (THD & N)
Impedances
Microphone input
Channel Insert return
All other inputs
Tape out
All other output
Mono Equalization
Hi shelving
Mid peak/dip
Low shelving
Stereo Equalization
Hi shelving
Mid peak/dip
Mid Low peak/dip
Low shelving
DSP Section
A/D and D/A converters
DSP resolution
Type of effects

Presets
Controls

Main Mix Section
Noise (bus noise)

Max output

AUX Sends max out

ST SUB OUT
Power supply

Main voltage

Power Consumption

electronically balanced, discrete input configuration
10Hz to 55kHz, +/- 3dB
0.005% at +4dBu, 1kHz
0dB to 45dB (MIC)
115dB
electronically balanced
10Hz to 55kHz, +/- 3dB
0.005% at +4dBu, 1kHz
15dBu to 30dBu

Unbalanced
10Hz to 55kHz, +/- 3dB
0.005% at +4dBu, 1kHz

1.4k0Ohm

2.5k0hm

10kOhm or greater
1kOhm

1200hm

+/- 15dB @12kHz
+/-15dB frequency range 100~8kHz
+/- 15dB @ 80Hz

+/- 15dB @12kHz
+/- 15dB @3kHz
+/- 15dB @ 500Hz
+/- 15dB @ 80Hz

24 bit

24 bit

Hall, Room, Vocal & Plate REVERBS
Mono & Stereo DELAY (max DELAY TIME 650ms)
Chorus, Flanger & Reverb MODULATIONS
REVERB+DELAY, REVERB+CHORUS,
REVERB+FLANGER combinations

256

16 position PRESET Selector

16 position VARIATION selector

CLIP LED

MUTE SWITCH with LED indicator

Fader OdB, all input channels assigned and set to
UNITY gain: - 100dBr (ref.:+4dBu)

+22dBu balanced ,

+22dBu

+22dBu

100VAC ~ B60Hz 230VAC ~ 50Hz
120VAC ~ B0Hz 240VAC ~ 50Hz

CD Stereo mode: 2x500W @ 4ohm(EIAJ) 2x340W @ 4o0hm(RMS)
Bridge mode: 1000W @ 8ohm(EIAJ)
A B Stereo mode: 2x750W @ 4chm(EIAJ) 2x520W @ 4o0hm(RMS)

Bridge mode: 1500W @ 8ohm(EIAJ)



230V : 6.3A

Dimension (WxDxH) 710x565x145mm

(Gross) : 21.8kg (48.61b)

B



APM200 BLOCK DIAGRAM

an
MONO NPUT CHANNELS (116) /5,

o
b
W

T
D‘ﬁ o
o a STSUBOUT
DR e s ;ﬁ s I’:?J }
o . ==
i S 1 S
o B o iy 5 B> P .
e N e o iy “ .
M\Zﬂﬁf
o .
2 )
. : >
> el
STSUBIN(12) ”’g‘wa” 11 E I N
B || EE
» 4>
| N
Q L
N
EFFECT1RTN oSPROAD »»—‘ ‘mnm V
L Lz >
‘ |
n
== Y
EFFECT2RTN _73 e k’“‘ FTECTATY /®X
=== |




T mio
= 3
BAL
o S RS A Aot
TS WS RS s
L a7 | o
i wn
i =
oo
R
s
mEL  px
! &
Ll U h
PR
e VoK
%
o Y ki
oo S sy Avan
S
s E-
a2 o
- ron MUTE
2 S
BAL .
s < e S A mizz
W e W
seo
R e
s | Seur| Sl Smt | e
Sl )Gl Z
Fr
B -3
s
R ¥y
Fr
EE2 3
s -
st B
Y
REL  po
iy a3
y = o IR P oo
[ RN EC .
s Ve
e ko
oo S e oy P )
- JRIGEINE S e o
s w y
R Vi
Fr
£ -]
- ) )
A 0
v .
B2 82
o
o
* s "
¥ R Sy
oo
&
swe 3
B )
ca , v
5 S A oe
% 4y
N =3
Maoem T S| et B swc
- B . -
PR -3
ol 8T s
X , 7
A Ny
B
a
&
e
T N
PR g
[y i ST
By




g
EIE]

L oaw . T cam = Lo . o / . Lcew = Lo = Loz s Lo
ik s ok ok ke (R ok IE
| | )| | | )| | )|

APM200_STEREO BOARD
VER070710(2/4)

s
B i

W a4 o
I R
I
R e ma
-
%
=
2 g
N T
R
BN
& & £

EFFECT! SEND

[X)

T
s o e
= B B

2
=

=
=
o

v




APM200_STEREO BOARD

9 BAND EQ VER070710(3/4)

=,
= = = s
e e e e
=
G oy i & on
) P [ Blomars || ms v e I B
wrnm e 1 SR RO R =T
L s A B8 R TR
= oo w %9 o W F
~ O ik, = H Ok, =
” H
e )
b e e
P b
wreaon e
ot s
ax
5 3 BBuc
FOOTSWITCH1 & o owre FOOTSWITCH?2
o o
1, vestem 1 et
=
o e s & Py o
= = A o e,
e . = . e




DaNDI DANDI

7 i
T0uF6Y

DaND2  DaND2

DaNDI

Fe27
2 paDl
S

AMP ACLIP

DaNDI

AMP ASIG
e me2s
oE 2
TR
3004
. AMP C CLIP
Kt

Lbes  Peat
oE 2

TR

3004

a2

AMP C SIG

DaNDI

DaNDI

DaNDI

DaNDI

e

e

DaNDI

DaNDI

e

e

P.AMP‘A-E INSERT

APM200_STEREO BOARD
VER070710(4/4)

cass
3P

AW swin ro78
AR P B CLIP ad SKA 22 068 G320 20K
£ vy
n .
. s
Soesy
AMP B SIG —
Gl
N POWER AMP
w2
rs2 57
2504 svessiaazaso @
et
o a S Supesv
o SKAZI068 N
e A
e o-"o-0
o1 swia
FE8 36K SKA 22 068
oA ——0"
AR BRIDGE| .
Yo oK o 4TUF25V
svea
f’ svec c
SKA 23068 SKA23068 RB55
i
. AMP D CLIP

2 C3 uten
20K 4TFRSV 4s80M

AMP D SIG

apps

s o
e
ssok
s
P.AMP C-D INSERT
e il sven ke
S ! She2068 b5 =
o
n .
2 e
Sifasy =
e N
AWPC
s
ress
i
POWER AMP 5 *
o
ey G =
ATF 2V JY 6351G 02 250 e 33P
swia Surasy
o ax
ipae! = o, SKA23068 N
g A
o0 sves
Ao/ SKA 22068 809
Comaa> o
Fioe a8 BRIDGE 0K -
o, 47uF125V
36K !
= B oo i
s
SKA23 068 = swre
- $06m res7
A
| oo
. 47uFI25V
AR +——Jfoanz N7,

s cas s
20K 4TFRSV as80M

o R o 1o 1o Tow 1o
e | T [gee | i [ | T ion [ee | 00 [ ] o100 [pec] o ion [poc | T fom
555 S50 5556 S5 S550m] 5 5]
cara 375 379 C380 ca8t ca3 c8s Tl STEREOBOARD
; T T T T T T T ’
T Sz Modd No Rev sion
I it it it it it it ~ | . oo
D 2071 o007 Tsh ¢ 4 [ 4
- EL [ APMST In g INBOVIAN.




4

UPNA OF SUIl “Aef UmeI(] HOS SIVAJSOCINAY IR
1Jo ST £00z-1dv-61 B
[TLO90UIA O0CINGV v
UOISIADY :ON [9POIN zIS
AVAdSOTINDY
IonL

(I/DMVAJSOZTNDY

062-20-O1LSE9-Ar

-1

o

+1

T -1

o
Y

NOMVAdS =
DIdS

NOMVAdS »

Ir

R

IS

4 -1

+1

062-20-91LSE9-Ar

vr

+d

€r




R APM MONO BOARD(1/1)

R214 S
LEVEL SET MUTE B2t
~ LD
SW2A
S YEL L
U2A  cBY Pe2EssL=
S T, o R226 R139
N ? EQ HI (12K) 3 S 2k7. PAN 27K s
MIC 1 81 Q 102 MID o . — ’ [LEFTEUS)
4 20K 10 cuT caqn VRS odtd VR4 470FI25V Uan 4TuFI25 PS-22E85L\
2 6n8(M)  pgok  6nB(M) B50K +4 4 UX1 pQVRT
3 o . o . Y s B myso
1 | s 27K pimsus
= 2 RIGHT-BUS
X RI7 = cool T g swaa
SMC-6.02 6K81 1/4W  47P] PO 3 LEVEL = , PS-22E85L ;27123
PH PWR R41 +——0
LINE IN1 VOV R S IA ekl INSERTL 2 AUXL
= R R46 5 4 ’EN—ggO—"Cg& sw4b AUX equ—Mm
R e, 6Kka1 14w D2 7o 0.22u/50V |O f TN 2b 4 PS-22E85L oK
AT a9 C22 ! R73 5ole T fa % e ot AUX2 R146
rirsov Cdouiows 1K3 V| 6 s se o 17K4
Se +N ul O+
X5 S Dinsy Wik X6 Swan 1 PR
JY-6351G-02-250 470P N -22E85) = JY-6351G-02-250 RIN . VR k115 | - AUX GND < 7w ATz >
N RN+ 5K6 B50K 5K6 MID (FREQ=100HZ-8K] = —O\OL W50K
1Ko R34 LO (80Hz) 2 R148 AUX SEND
Sk S oreo 5ok i
51
MIC GAIN -10~-60dB PFL s AUXSEXT
AUX GND
LINE IN GAIN +10~-40dB L L SW5A P
L =L L L = = PS-22E85L  R150
Lo bl
—=——o0 AUX4 INT
AUX GND
W50K
c4s
R215
MUTE 5K1 22p
L SW7A
o 813 Rk ca4 PS-22E85L=
47DT 2UF135V USA UBA  C75 |
“N- LM T S T Lo, e o R228 R152
= 1 N 3 cso 2K7 PAN  27k™ e
MIC 2 o3 D5 7 EQ HI (12K) MID 7 N . g {EFTEUS
ATUFI50 14 148 C103 C10: 111 c78 N+
4 & Sk VR grg(M) YRI16 47uFI25V 4p 4TuFI25 swes —
Z A 360 ) Bsok B5OK N o PS-22E85L YR8 1 pELL
i ¢ A i VR o s X i : .
470P = 010K = Al 6 RIGHT-BUS APELR
—L’\@” R19 T C30—— . o 4
SNIC-6.02 8 6K811/4W  47P " RIvCH2 LEVEL= swen . :
pH . RIGHT-BUS
LINE IN2 MV S N " 3 INSERT2 \ o1 o 2 17K4 8 Py - RIGHT BUS>
3 R20 N $ BN 4a o5 AUX1 10 4 LEFTBUS LEFTBUS>
59 4d D R50 co1 | RN 4 % SwoB AUXI b
n SKEQ:QAMW Sheee 022uls0v N2 o PS-22E85L AUX GND. VRIS 12 Py AUX GND
P 2 — R74 b 4o W50K 13 .
5 Hreev Soooutow 1K AUX2 T 6 ot R10 1 $ A [AUXa >
e
o5 Ci6 N usp R63 X8 —° o AUX2 B8 — W AU
470P 22uF/35V 4580M 10KO 2 JY-6351G-02-250 SWH 1 e 17— o
IYeIG02250 | N AL B MID (FREQ=100Hz-8K) PS-22E85L AUX GND < X 2 AUXZ > 1 Axz >
! T, o2 e e (Y
11Ko < R36 LO (80Hz) 3 o2 W50K 20
R11 R12 K6 R161 AUX SEND —
10~-60d8 ot Stk ) 17K4 one
TlEEGlC‘ZAN +10--4008 PGND PFL s AUXBEXT HEADER 10
) = = = = SW10A AUX GND VoY
PS22E85L  R163 W50K
LRy ¥
L—o AUX4 INT
1 AX_—wa—
< {_AUXa > 1
AUXGND VR22 27V
W50K  —
5
R102 — Py
K8 Rd8 v ¢
8
c51
R216
MUTE 5K1 22p oNg
SW12A HEADER 4
o S YEL PS.22E85L=
ATUF/25V LEVEL SET o 165
+N o
MIC3 ; EQHI (12K) MID : Y R~ LT T —
C105 c107 c113 VR27 47uF 8 SwW13B
4 20K Lo CUT‘ 6n8(M)  whae  6n8(M) ook $1uF25V Uea 47u A vezs
. ® > BSI
3 . 4o R166
! AUXL ot 2K
L 6 RIGHTBUS
% R21 T C31—— —0 SoF
SMC-6.02 BKB1 1AW 47PT LEVEL= gy R171
|PH PWR. -
LINE IN3 VIV S o1 o 2 17K4
e R22 AUX1
B ad 4 6K81 1/4W DWOJ;DQ SW14B MXGND<—M‘E}
= c26 14854148 , PS22E85L VR3('
N 2 - 47UF/50V c35 o4 o 5 w172 W50K
se - N 1000u/10\6 A s o — Ri72
o\ X10 AUX2
X9 e 22uF/35V 4580M 10KO 1 SW14A
JY-6351G-02-250 il N = Jree16.02:250 Bls pRad B PS-22E85L AUX GND < A LS Auxz >
+ L — =
=+ % < roo Gron Lo G2 MID (FREQ=100Hz-8K) = H-0 2 wor
R13 R14 3K60 R71 4580M R86 3 R173 AUX SEND
51K1 51K1 62K 20K RI73
h = = = = = = SW15A AUX GND TiaY
PS22E85L  R175 W50K
L ¥
L—o AUX4 INT
S AX_—uma—
GND< {Auxa >
A VR3Y
W50K
R104
6K8 Rdg v
cs6
R217
— MUTE 5K1 22p
b filo UIBA  c8T e SWTA
+N 4580M  47uF/25V LEVEL SET 1P5722E85L?
= N RN roz2  PAN  Ri78
MIC 4 o217 N EQ HI (12K) MID 3 c92 v g
A7UFI50 C106 c108 c14 cg0 7N . LEFTBUS
4 & e VR3g 8(M 2P VR3g 47uF125V N7
2 BUN 3Ke0 6n8M)  Bsok N8 BSOK 4 = Gog 4TUFI25 Sw18B
3 ? PS-22E85L VR40
4o R179
= 5
X RAB o $3— AUXL| & @ o= 27K mignTsus
SNIC-6.02 R7 6KB1 1/4W 475 o
8 4R PUR LEVEL= SW18A
LINE IN4 f BUieA . PS-22E85L R184
PS-22E85! || Rigd
3c R24 ° 2 AUXL
o3 BKBT 14w SW19B AUX ,\}, AN R
P 25 ran. g PS-22E85L VRAY
47uFI50v A vt
e . AUX2 | 5 o= — Rigs
o €20 17K4
X11 25uF/35v AUX2
JY-6351G-02-250 470P N z Ri20 " VRSs T R SW19A -
N+ B50K — x = PS-22E85L 'AUX GND = AUX2
L Ra0 LO (80H2) MID (FREQ=100Hz-8K) L1 . 2 et
R15 R16 3K60 3 o2 W50K
R186 AUX SEND
51K1 51K1
MIC GAIN -10~-60dB 17K4
LINE IN GAIN +10~-40d8 B I . 1 L L PFL ‘J{, e AUXSEXT
T T ) ) SW20A Aux VoA
PS22E85L  R188 W50K
LR el
129 C131 C133 C135 C137 C139 c141 C143 C145 Cc147 C149 C151 L—< AUX4 INT
?33"5 sl:gg: (1:00n 100n 100n 100n 100n 100n 100n 100n 100n 100n 100n 100n AUX GND. A AUX AT
- o - - . » - - ph
7k < 0| < c152
- 32| < cis4| < ci| <  Ci38| <  cla0| <  cCta2| <  cla4| <  ciae| < Ci4s c
| DR 7 I - I Soon 100n 100n 700n 700n 100n 100n 700n 700n 100n 100n
il
i
‘ Titel
APM MONO BOARD
Size Model No: Revision
A2 APM 120 REV 1.20
Date: 1_Jan 200 [Sheet 1 of 1
APM MONO BOARD.SCH Drawn
10 " 12
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9




DI u
BYV27 Drsia
in 2
Vin 5 Vout PSM-SOWd(l/l)
Cl 2 l
330uF25V 0.1uF/100V
v cig
PGND 100uF/16V
PGND  PGND, "
BYVv27 L7805
Vin 2 Vout 5V
&)
+
cs
0.1uF/100V C33
100uF/16V
PGND PGND PGND PGND
14
R4 Hox 13
220K T1
ETD29 PGND
3 12 Q2
RTH c31 TIP41
10R 47uF/100V
BYV26C
Q1
c21 ' BDI 2N5551 R100
0.047uF/250V KBP206 R1 10K
4 M
1 3 g 4TNFH00V BYV28 . +15V-1]
BYV26C PH
) D6
L)
3mH) | . 6 €6 29 c8
| ~ c28 0.1uF/100V €29 ;
c23 D5 1000uF/25V 1000uF/25V 0.1uF/100V
220uF/400V 5 IN4148
C36 c37 V
10NF/400V  10NF/400V A U3 PGND  PGND PGND PGND — 1
= Top2agy U4 2
RI3
ue To 48V-SW
;] EN i S60R L7815
2 .
€22 1 I-l_ *> R14 RIS Vin 2 Vout
0.047uF/250V/ = 3 Z
N33 4.70KO ©
1 [ RI1 RI2 820.00041% %:SuF/ZSV c17
n| M m é 4R7 33K | 0.1uF/100V
5 c13
10 3 . 0.1uF/50V
10K C41 |
+ = 1uF/50V + cn PGND
S C43 0.01uF/50V R7 Cl16
g E 33uF/16V us 0.1uF/100V
o= TL431AILP TRI . 1ul
c42 7500 +1%
4.7NF/400V
e
_T V
PGND PGND

Titel
PSM-50wWd
Size Model No: Revision
A3 PSM-50Wd REV060822
Date: 28-Oct-2006 [Sheet 1 of 1
File: PSM-50Wd pcb .SCHDrawn By: JXL

2 3 4 5 6 7 8




& 8 &8 Digimod1000(1/1)
oL o
g & &
Dy : = g = g = E CNg
CNI - W 72P 1.27mm 180° CSTsSTs 72P 1.27mm 180°
2P PH7.5mm 33 6 DIs
rs TP U 3300+ 1% . u o R RERERS .
-~ Ne Q =
100KO £1% @ o] P13 x| Ne cx oss a8z < T%T | 2 o3
2 7 2 7 ; ) ) 3 5)
M — INAOUTA LWV 3 2 I M =
~ -t
z = 3 6 2—{ o vop —$% 3 Rdo g 8
a S - 1.00KO £1 Z 2P PH5.08mm
D @ g - 3 > 4| iNBoOUTB 3 00KO £1% [CN8D—rqf 7 d==
= 9 = T A 3 a =
=8 a — 1 b [N > E (N-13 :
=d 2 FCPL0611 X2 TCA423EPA 2 £ o SMI 9 o uc
g - L ag 5 - a¢ IRFP260NPBF P-DGMFILT14 R47 10 22
s — 2 £g 5 5 10.0KO%1% " 2 g5
“ . AN—N-19 X 12 2 = T Z Z
Ca1 s I %—n 5= €S| am
3 o < 0.33uF/160V£5% 1 e z S 3 Z | C
0.1uF/50V 3 Co7 Ces x— 82
IRFP260NPBF Bl 1V 59 XI5 S R80 T @ P
z LOUF/25QV 5% 4 I jomm =T 33008 1%, 3 2 e g
= — 17 [CN93> AN
] g3 7 *— 18 R8I N
z z R32 @ 2 3 — & 19 [CNo3> AN 3
2 2 AA—L I PP O *—1 20 I 330061%
g g 3300+ 1% D19 E K *— 21 EH [CN9-6> :
k- g ™2, (P — xst;ooi 1% g PO 045A/85V L3 . EC¢ '|||— 2 g 000||L1f/(750y |
5 33 b X e} .
52 N B R ! © Trs e ne ™ ve | g2 = gl¢s % Ll ow 0
S 240K5% VR37 5 1.00KO +1% 9 & - X—i 24 8= g 2 g SPPH5.08mm
3 7 > S 3
— = ||c137 = A : — A maouTa 85 €60 2 lam %g b E
= 3L = F a9 = 3
A 5 6 ER [P 0.1uF/100V 99 ) o S l E 3
0.1UF275VE20% 4 - |_ 0.022uF/100V 3 B 3 <
1 - Sz > 4 INBOUTB |—2 = S 'I||— »
X L | ] Lo P IS S 3
T2 2 HCPL-0611 nE=— N 2d TC4423EPA 3 2 |_
23mHAA 6 ] az uls 2 g | 3 CNI6 -
S8 E 2 TC4423EPA g = 32 8P 2.54mm 180°
z B = 8 1 2 23 | &3 - 3 SES)
2 2 ) a @ ] LOuF/16V (& ) >4 Ne 7 Ne - 2 & 2V 34 22
& & & 5B & & & 35 7
El El > B > B > > 2 - -
oS o g IN A OUT A 36
8¢ “E 3 9 c78
S 3 ~ il GND VDD y
= 1) = .|| 1.OuF/16V
a 4 I INBOUTB |—4 o6 kil
10.0K0 %1% > LOuUF/16V . 43 o
> vee = 5 2 Se 4P PH5.08mm
= g S | 4 z
G g bl | 42 2 2R3
¥ Zo ! |— : 2 2| Tl 2 3 = 1500+ 5%
3 g E P == .|||— 44 : o
c 3 RACI AC2 g L M 7 2 RS6 ci3s== o7 & “
g - ES B B R3S 1 47.00+£1% NC 1.0uF/16V g p
B o2 BIERIERIE Us R3S 1o 00 1% %} £ &H 3;
ZH T = g TP14 U] 3300+ 1% = sd
= E} E} 1 1 N a PSR%] g0 = ==}
s g FE I 100K — [ P10 >4 Ne T Ne X a5 e 2 D26 £ domm B 2
N2 B S RO O - ? ) 1 2 7 TPI1 < z 0.45A/85V <2 ke
2P PH7.5mm z g 2[ = MID [CNOS)—ANN 1 INAOUT A 1 05‘5_716\, E =5 £¢ il g; z g
a B OUE16V < oS _ _ % = 3
“ g7 gl g g a : L aNp vop (—4 = = = Doz A zE_g
2 2o s g = z = = = = RSO x— 23
g EOE 3 G - 3 > 4| INBOUTB [—3 z | LOOKO=1% x— gg °3 R =
= z . 7 o TYEYE I, bomm| %5
- 2l 2l 2l z FCPL0611 = s TCa423EPA S —Z oF 19 | oo A
IR R £ iz -3 -|8% 2< e R4S 58 RS3
B 4 g ] 3 : IRFP260NPBF N
3 80 8 8 = g2 < g ) s, 100KO:I% —{ 59 | [CNosy AN/
2g e : 2 2 T, g M—CN957 Se—1 60 2 [ 33004 1%
=3 = -
E C39 = 0.33uF/160V5% ] x— b 32 CN9-6 %3
0.1uF/50V ; SM2 6 35 0.001yF/50Y 1
Qo6 > Ccos o5 P-DGMFILT14 63 3 [CNS-G 2
- IRFP260NPBF Z) 1.0uF/250V +5% 44 7P-DG 64 E= = ) I T o
— Y Tt S
3 R J I 1 65 z >
R33 D20 © =8 N 66 ]
3300+ 1% 0.45A/85V @ 84 z * %
— AL =} EDES 5 68
S W > — 240K = I s =
S TPIS 1561(; 1% 2 < o3 = ZBRS £ | 70 - y » PP?;\’(ZSm|n
> 33 =z | - B Sl BES A
R29. {0l P16 e ne ™~ e < az = > S92 SRl | 71 4 1
1.00KO £1% & 32 2l = ZZ|Z[Z 72 3 1
R17 2 1 < 2 7 -8 = o CICICIS y
= INAOUT A Sg= QE q =
100KO £1% ¥ 2« 52 — *—90—o 8 2
- 3 6 3 GND VDD [ Z g S 4P 2.54mm 180° © 2
= = £ =
Z = 5 3=
<] o | 2z 2 4 nBoUTB |— 2 29 —|¥r g
100KO 1% 5 <2 o7 Lo P = (=54 2
z FICPL-0611 85=—= XNzz TCa423EPA R4s =
Z (3] 2z _ o > 2 2
£ = a 1500+ 5% %2022
| - —omoND
R19 = G4l caovaoa
- LOUF/16V o - 1 L5 o5
100KO =1% S @ @ B @ T @ @ 2 g2 g
B ) o ) o o o o = T 3 3
> > > > > > > > g g 2 8
B z o zZE S s 2
: g% R &
5 2% NC o
> &
2
o
| >|_ VCCT
e ] L
= & P C131 CNI3
> i 58 1.0uF/16V 16P 2.54mm180°
g
- I 7
o _1r ull RS3 ¢ o
24 B 2#5P 43045-1012 ui2
1ps 35 Cl34 L4941BDT cs4 100KO +1% | 34 _|||. M24C16WMN6TP
2 LOUF/16V
D9 > o 5 6 2
! ES3D VEEL 130 g 6
Smm s 1.0uF/16V = HEA 7 81X
>|—r5 ez S
S A L v 9 10 (<¥CC2 — wem)
<} a oA =
= g g C129 3
= > K S LOuF/16V
=) z Zz = T3 B4 |_ _|
9] § g 9 6 = UI3B R54 'Il 1314 |I'
c TPS a< o B 2 L7812CV. 100KO +1% =
= g9 z —r—
= R14 = yccs ) Vout2 Vi 2V
100KO +1% L3 4 7 /;I e 1 5 RS 90
6 | I3 2 ci32 .
> ) z g o 5 LOUF/IEY 1.0uF/16V
= — & TP9 RIS 2 9 Z
H 23 100KO +1% ) 35 = = =
2 E Q . B
=2 3 |~ T z 8 B
CNY17F-2BNC 28 RI6 z “g 3 : = 2
) - ) il 3 = 2
= 00KO +1% 23 € o N 28 g Ul4B
2 = e g & ] NIM7912FA
CI136 RT & - = > & z o8 r—
A 100PF/50V. b 2 E 5 & . 2 Vin 2 Vout
B - . 4 : q C]
B RPH g 2 = B ° C10 « Z z o 133
2 Z | = o Z 01uF/100V z F
£ SD &1 238 Zo 3 0-01uF/100 . 2z 1.0uF/ 16V
zE 8 E £ &z = =
g7 > com o2 a - =g 3 )
2 o2 = s
= g 28
g A 2 & Tie
N - "l BEa220 z
- -
g Size Nurber . Revision
2 Digimod1000 VER060411
Date: 30-May-2007 [Shect_of _ Tofl
File:DIGIMODI000 I Drawn By:-YONGQIANYAO

VER060411 | ‘

2 ‘ 3 ‘ 4 5 6 7 ‘ 8




8 7 L 9 s 14 € T 1
NIT_NIASY g UMEIq U0S 39d-dSa ]
I 07T 88US G00Z-AON-€2 9eg
(221150)L AT 7 SN X0V b-XINY (o)ey
uoisiay ON [8POW oz1s
Jud-dsa
1oL

NOOL  *  NoOL
8g€0 98¢0
axoa axoa
axoa
an any
cées? wse0 72 T Hg o awa HONG dwozeSuo £6ENT
— . vevadozy €661 von
vern =1 2P mw_um
- 9
. V@ v T 2 %
06E
olesve ——1 ' o
Mok a ¢ oo oo O/ o (¥3%1011)¥#v3d
oiesva v Juve 0 (Mo9)aLN
Y
aAs mw_.wm aAs
aoovay
voia
dzz
oL
€0
5 HL § § vovd
)
—|Nl oL
k. B
=
Wy
Jur VLOHPL YLOHPL
AAS
e dzz
anoa anona 0L %S°Z Jus)
Hn H. 90pd " Jven 1280 [ETm)
o ERE =)
wT p o)
— o =
G01OHVL
asbn

A dzz
MOL %S°T 4US°L
668d  SVED 6e€3

Add-dSa




12VMETER

+18DB-L
+10DB-L
+7DB-L
F4DB-L
+2DB-L
0DB-L
-2DB-L
CN6 -4DB-L
| +VCC -7DB-L
2 NetU21 8 -10DB-L
3 NetU21 4 -20DB-L
4 +18DB-L -30DB-L
> E%DBBI:L =\ uic = uibD™\ u1B ) U1A=\ U2C = u2D~ u2B u2A3l usc = UsD—| usg U3A
g DBL LM33 LM339/ \ LM33 LM33 LM339/ \ LM339/ \ LM33 LM33 LM33 LM339/ \ LM33 LM339
+2DB-L
8 ODB-L I +} 71 +\}Y 7! 4+ 7! +\ 7! +\Y 7! +\ 7! +\ 7! +\Y 7! 4+ 7! +\ 71 +\ 71 +
9 -2DB-L o el = o] ©~ <+| wv o o el = o ©~ <+| w oo o el = o ©~ <+| w
}(1) _4DB-L
12 -7DB-L
13 -10DB-L NetU15 11
14 -20DB-L
15 -30DB-L
16 NetU15 11 +VCC
17 PGND PGND
71LED R1 R2 R3 R4 R5 R6 R7 R8 R9 R10 R11 R12 R13
33R 120R 470R 330R 470R 330R 470R 510R 620R 1K3 2K 10K 82K
C1
Py Py 103['1 NetU21 8
U3E U2E U1E
LM339| [ LM339| [ LM339
o o o —_
® ® P NetU21 4
C2
100n
Titel
12VMETER
Size Model No: Revision
Ad 12VMETER VER040611
Date: 4-Mar-2005 Sheet 1 of 1
File: 12VMETER.Sch Drawn By:

4




"SWA A8 INISNDD  NILLIHA pueog }0ay43 1e36iQ 8 A3d "ddv
LNOHLM INIWN20G SIHL 3INC0NATH ¥O 3-x43 43HD
S0 ON 'Q3AYISIY 3WV SLHIW T WYHaVId JILVW3HIS |  Zos/zi/g£Z  3Llva NIEID™T X2 l_-
|I°S 1405 eipa aisny 18z89,  #E83d z/gzisie #amMa NIGID T M¥Q olo 1o @ | o | q
W o |0 a|Q
2AN A8 [Msisveivan] L0 L7
S1SvZivan 3=3=3s (~a)l 3=3
- . Jl -~ o -~ o s3I LoT oTo SuRs
ol C z zZ LV Z z C
gl m 1Z| _Sg£pv 9 S1R 1819 2 2z m Q A S "
vdiontzzry | ==gagiieszarsy | =Y S=g=g=5=5 | sisvavan =z | nonn| =4 —L ¢
vl S ol pes S 8==8=38 el S8 10| == 8 3ol zzd
+ + +
zg Z ozl 9| _.H_N qll_nrﬂN_ﬂnrﬂNmmmm_ £z ClZ z AT T+
A E+ 193l o Q<] ovla _M_._m Hu T 3
- N
ey = VIOHYZ 8 =5 A Sa=3 >
viaHy2 Yo S oT o S=
sV g| 8V SdfzzSsd g Wmh mmhm_ z|z ' z' 5
I ° fpe
viOHY 221 gl SV gz vV 30z viaHy 2 Yo ¢ s H m NS B |
SV gz| SV o VA A NI ¢
+
- [TV o v LUIWT 23l
aN| gg
72|30 W e WY o, 3as ¥3a10s
Y3 gz|Svad oV gz o e NO a3LNNOW JIA+
| g a =
8z SvYaNn sid 6% BvY gz BY » 0] W_u —l. ° Z
ZSYSVH ,|Svd  vid[ gg 8Y  ,z|8v g 2l g ol
——= S — T5a ¢
Apes | B o8 e 230 G s| 4Y 4954z 49) = = " 70 292 0%y 54 - Sl e od°
——=71 u n N
og|IN wadfgg] |9V 9| 3Y 30l oz 74 ~0 ClamrAY 629 95d - ‘l o o]B
— g I
w|IN = BA e =V 2| =Y =dl g =d A 0 co 2wz L ezg osq — Eleg ol T
6 N s
o B I 7V sl vv va[ g, vd TS VAT o W g ot? J3A+
I N =Te] TV el ev caf,, =d — ==z L_Jgs55—==q o | o ol
8V  gz|8v 2 8a[jg vV o2y za[g, zd W O NS == P AT AT o S o ol
LY Sz LY W 4d ol £44) WV m v 1a Vi 1a Z| ¥| 9| 8 v a2 vZ9 15 ZNT 53 MoZeo
9v .-|9v X 9a| - gad| ov ov oa| s, od " }e—F=r
vz = 6 2z gl E E E E »x 300, 10T 292 £Zg 054 |
TV oz sv sa[g &d VOIOATLZL v .
Vo |vv 2 va[, ¥d v vx Jo0l 4| g s| £] 1| g] 5| ¢« 1z| gaW  ELnoA 7 U .
5V g |ev < ea[g =@ oz|ei|ai|ai|st|vi|gi|zs £y 300 l_- gltaw O 523 nool
N l——— —
2V glav zal,, zd um 953898928 Zld /=300l : g
e I \a [z rroor e S an %asas[y, ey —3o0r NS+ - . VN YOI
NE— | | |
ov ov oal - od oorL 797 | svo A98( o, — = 1n0A 00 A -
a1 z rd-la A= 7] N e W m 3z 300l veH
038INTEZI TSy - P T FASR AT sou[ g - T v23 nool
N—— m
tow SIgov | oV <z |ov niaf, ol van ©
LT kg =
S5 SE=m] Y az| v 4319 - q o s o
S5 oI Zv |2V ez12v -LeH @ w0 e
ENNQ| = £l ;i
S5 EUTV|EV ozlev | o
T BIg vV |7V s Ral A 3
= L Jsmsv|sv sv +noXJz 0 =
zg NIx [ 2 ysks o uNIATS
L
S5 zggv|av o< |9V © olwe 2 923 nool
=i L zazv 2z xzzxx22x2 222> m
;= Z9Zv|Zv |tV D03 25GFas L
ger sejag|cglselee| verler|ry| 430 | lgic aliviva m .
0
CEERERERRERERRR m&: al oviva INIA[ ¢ 10
o = N e i o = 823 Nooi

SJIslsvZivan




1 2 4 6 7 ‘ 8
AC SEL AC IN APM200
APM120 SPEAKER APM200 SPEAKER
AC SEL AC SEL POWER BOARD DCOUT
-~ DIGIMOD1500 piGiMmooiooo L j
ACIN
ACIN ACIN
2 +48V_ | 2 +48V 2 +48V 2 +48V
1 PGND_| 1 PGND 1 PGND 1 PGND Sl L BRI 0
| | | | SElekEREEREER
e < [C|< < [C< <G < <G
ier¢mwhwmg:gi
AMP SIGNAL OUT
”””” 1. 48V
4 T
2 — BV
1F DGND
| AUXI | AUXI | AUXI _AUXI Aauix vy SIG A
18 - _AUX2 18 - _AUX2 18 - _AUX2 18 ~_AUX2 18 “_AUX2 ; PROT A
8 LAUX3 8 LAUX3 8 LAUX3 8 L AUX3 8 L AUX3 3 12V
7 L AUX4 7 L AUX4 ] 7 S AUX4 7 LAUXd ] 7 L AUX4 1 DGNDI
6 CAUXGND 6 AUXGND 6 AUXGND 6 L AUXGND 6 ;AUXGND 5 PROT B
stas ey stas ey stas ey : e stz -
g “>GND | g “>GND | g “>GND | g >GND | g sc I [ —
" PFLR " PFLR " PFLR “PFLR “PFLR
f " PFLL f " PFLL f " PFLL f “PFLL f “PFLL 1 SIG C
/ / e ’ : 3 PROTC
I l l ] I 3 F12V-2
1 DGND2
5 PROT D
6 SIG D
MONO BOARD MONO BOARD MONO BOARD MONO BOARD STEREO BOARD
|- GND |- GND . _GND | L T |- GND |___GND
v A~ o t— P T
" GND " GND " GND = _GND " GND
f v f v f IV 1 fi}—*”v | 3 o— TV
l 1 e A L |
Titel
APM CONNECTOR
Size Model No: Revision
A2 APM200 VER070610
Date: 24-Aug-2007 [Sheet 1 of 1
File: APM200 .SCH Drawn By: JINBO YUAN
1 2 4 6 7 8




S
2
R
o

o

@
C352
Lo

I

R410
B |
Py
o
in
R409

::mnﬁ

C3499C338
[ _

R)HS MQQQQQQQQQQQQQQvamoms HBO1916 =

ZD& R419R417C334 .

1 043’
DgP—PRF.

mal R411R412  U49

8= | SRR

—
iy —




31312372 1° INTERNAL LAYER GND 313123/2 SOLDER RESIST SOLDER SIDE

32372 [

SOLDER SIDE (=

| =l \
,,,,,,,,, 123 (f23 A5 R27 29[S L)

Ny
- T 'Hﬁj COMP. SIDE
)= ml 4

N — 313123/2

) j}ri;'/ " g 77; __ --o_HBO0O895
.HL, 2 . RoHS
E [ 5|
\

3 B
®
| |
olm~ N\ C28 ..J
= S —— =

B0 2% by LEM \— ®




bCB
0

bEE TYNOBYSIONE
bNML10 DI BIELEBIWEMLI

*

bEB MYNOBYSIOVE bCB
#bﬂMlO DI BIEEBIWEMLO

° o O o - ®
‘ o ) TIND #IND ZNg||!
o .MC ol ol v
«®e 50! @ G SH:EEl N @ 6 0 O||(N 00 ol e o 6 O m:
...= go0oeoN o06ohR ocoON =... bm mm - AN A y
o wo = [exioe]e 0 0m elo'els 8lolem el00m[edzie] =
o emede (TXXXXX)D neooe o S N o. bt 218 it
7 &g m@eeeeceee0ceesese g eesoesiesssssosessesessi
® se/o /000000000008 480g peeeecoceoceessosn g 28 59 ® 0l0'0io/0)00 00000 s 0000 (/000 e eeooe000e0e0ee
e)8/0/olo/e/o/s00i0i0/00 0000 Poolsisesescieoeseeses =3 °z s
> [
L9 zo Y000 D000 ©0.0 6N
® AO000aQ0 e ecelslslee ol o/oieleioiciec oo [ o o= ad 00 0000000000000
e S 00/c/0/0/0/0/0/0l0i0 0l0/0is |00 1R 0 ele(¢ ¢ 0 ¢ sTolol0TeT0le/0le/0)s | LS bﬂ Y
o e
P oo e 41000 - 000 Py ° P
. &als Rl .
. ® 000 s ‘
. O (] O .
L)
N
. o L X on .
o O °
() O \J [ )
0 - O
®s o
0 O e o
. 8. O 8 o o .
ol o $ 0
. O OfFS a |
c m
| = A om e nle'n [ |
.. ----I
. O 38 LI .
o m J
- O O | | —
g o 8 GBoono o “ 5 e
" .. ] N ~ qw R
6% o e ol ® > g ZZ€000S BINIYWWOA
M CAON ] Qo] — SHoY
... () ... —
... C ...
O WO Jm g | eemiccce o
» 2
e 9
0 ® -
. o o ° ° ° \
o | ® N N/ ° °
0 .
. (] o “
®
8 ° @ () e
o o (M efm .,-"® |33 5
() o
CLU) [ ] u o ) 1 . @9 Wm
[}
e (I1) T 2 - 35 y
o 0 & o o & we
] s =3
o e o ﬂ s fore, [ ) (3 ° g E
Y [ 4 () [ J [ 5. 0z
o) ¥ S 7w’ geei 2o =
o o =9 zZo
® ° 1 o= as
o o [ ] [ J wc
® ® ray:] #
ssssl’ oo
. o © .
L] L] L] L]
N - & of o e .,
[ ) [ ] O

PER LAVORAZIONE PCB

fDUNTO DI RIFERIMENTOD



-$-PUNTO DI RIFERIMENTD
PER LAUDRAZIDNE PLE

121,67

219, 31

) DUNTO DI RIFERIMENTD
“$BUNTO B RIFERINENTD $EUNTD DL AL ERIENTS

OTAINIAIAIN 10 OTILD-8-
839 015ARA0A] R

C
L

$-CUNTO DI RIFERIMENTD
PER LAVDRAZIONE PCB

121, 6

0TY3NI93318 10 OTMUS
829 MO ISARAUA] ﬂ]u* DE‘I@‘%”%M”&FX%’D&ERETQ%3¢

l
- : ’ ]
1 |
2| : PUNTO DI RIFERIMENTD
M AR BhBRERE
$-BUNTD DI RIFERIMENTD
PER LAVDRAZIONE PCH
121, 67
VERO60411  HBOLSSL
L [

-$-DUNTO DI RIFERIMENTD
PER LAUDRAZIONE PCB

“@-PUNTD DI RIFERIMENTD
PER LAUDRAZIDNE LB



o o
N N
O «
S NS
e
& A K\m.%

¥60208H 9090/L0d3A




(mm)> [8E.SSI

(mm) .00k
“ ® 0o o“
L *e ) .
® O o 2 o A ®
M © ” R -
E 5§ = ° °
B ez ee |
“® 10,000 ep o

o 00
LN
ife Ol @ (@
() A o o0
A — ﬂ o NS
e A ST PCICTE LT
S m ® 9

127.381 (mmd>

NG+NZT+NZ1— N84+

N N7 .
- N/

7\
I=

. mC

+48USU
J2

A\

Screw
C——=

YV

v
~

u
v
~N

c1
C33

[\

D
D

U
c29

PSM—50Wd
VERO70323
c3

o
RoHS HB021

+
c2

I
—«=
"
I,

22

screw
Cc23
BD1
RTH1
[
|
D CON1
c

. O
-
D

s

AC 100-240U

C34

(WW) G*00T:




APM120 MONO APM120 HBO02185
MONO_VER071029
RoHS

3000

|<@>| Mc@ol
A 7 A 7

5000

( )
1522
2 4 L L
'/34' 0 ) 2007 8 4162
J156 J183 J130 a1 N77
() o - T —__ T = T
® N8g J194 J198
o o - M N ’ q
1
w1 2 1 3
N .




APM120SPEAK

HB02230
R Rt VER070706 "o L L+
J4 O J3 SPK1 APM120SPEAK SPK2 /‘3 J2 O J
\ @ YV
X1 “
+ +




o/ e AN (4
00 00000 00000 0C0O0CCO OO
00 00000 0000 00000 00

I T S
> 5 5 o8
[= = [= =
LA 3 3 3 3
DIGMOD OUTPUT—JK & & z 2z, 09
z z > > > > < o = Zz O
6 © 9 o & & 3 N g S » n O
VERO61107 ~CNB B B cNe& T F N2 Y & N3 o
HB02257 5 h
a 2
RoHS - c

J3
— J5
JACKS JACKS 7 — Ak 7 JACK9 JACKE




0000]
%880@000
‘OOOQCOOO
CCOO00C0L

68

4

<
-
ool =

1Bl 2

7%
[000] E
o | W | _"tr) _
& TID:

1 it
o oo




SERAERY

BERE APM200

&35 A4 PM200-00

BE12007/08/21




No|l. Part No. Description Slpeci f
1 | MA0O7[(116 PAN|EL APM200 ALTO-|V1. 0
2 | MB05|627 BOTTOMREARPANEL APM200 ALTO-V1
3 MI 03/912 BARRI ER APM200 0. 8t *484.48*
PM-12025.5*134| 3*559BLAC
4 NI 04461 HANDLE Rl GHT- V1. 0 1
- * q * [«
5 N1 odaso H A N HLPV 1203i.g 134.3*559BLACK
-12012*58. 47F 134[ 3BLAC
6 NI 04463 HANDEL(&&M”%IGHT-Vl.O £
_ * * 3
7 NI 04462 HANDEﬁE%VEﬁOti 28'47 }34- §BLACK
8 MI 03/815 CUSHI ON APM-1201)5t*61.5*1
9 MI 03|811 S| DEBOARD APM-1200./8t*129.57
10/ MI0BS813 S| DEfBOARD APM-1200[. 8t *J129. 5"
11| NI OWOO4 RUBBERBUTTON Y10*16.5
12| Nl O0p147 BUTTON COVER W 7*3.5WHITEV1
13 NI OM601 BUTTON COVER W7*3.5329BUGREL
14/ NI OWM602 BUTTON COVER W7*3.5123UYELLC
15/ NI OR692 BUTTON COVER Y 7*3.5 BLACK
16/ NI OR678 BUTTON COVER g 7*3.5534CcBLU
17/ NI OB701 SLI DE SWI TCH 24*9.5%10. 5-
18/ NI OBO5S5 SLI DE SWI TCH 24*9./5*10[. 5 TYP|
19/ NI OBO56 SLI DE SWI TCH 24*9[.5*1/0.5TY
20/ NI OB403 SLI DE SWI TCH 24*9[.5*1/0.5TY
21 NI OR926 LI GHT-|{PASS SWI TCH 13.9*10* 2
22| NI OP386 RUBBERBUTTON P1|4* 13mm
23] NI OpP360 RUBBERBUTTON P1|5* 15 mm
ACK- PLATED .
2 4 MGOOO?%SCREW M3 * 12 L 4
ACK- PLATED .
25 MGO()OP&SCREW M3 * 7 4
26/ NIOB140 BUTTON COVER 5*5*9 TYPHOON- V
ACK-PLATED ZI NC .
27 MGO()8|618CREW M3*10 3 3
28/ MF00O061 WASHER W9.6*P13*0. 5t
29 MEO(OOG6O0 SCREWNUT JY-6351g-(02-251
30 HCOD206 BNC CONNECTOR WJ-7031
31| NIOKWO9O FI XEEDPLATE 3.5%*47*81 BLACK
32| MGOO0645 COPPERPILLAR M3*0L6*0[ 5PH-\
ACK- PLATED .
33 MGO()OP&SCREW M3 * 6 1130
34| HKOY7692 K- PCIBOARD P- APM120 MONO- DI




No|l. Part No. Description Slpeci f
35| HKOY7698 K- PCIBOARD P- APM200 STEREO-
36/ MGOO0305 COPPERPILLAR M3[*24*0. 5PH
37| HKO014009 K- PCIBOARD P-313123-DIP
38/ MG00243 COPPERPILLAR M3[* 5* 0. 5PH
39| MF00037 SPRI N|G WASHER 3. 2*pg.5*1t
ACK- PLATED .
40 MGO()O?&SCREW M3 * 4 6
41| MGOO0O572 COPPERPILLAR M3t125F0. 5PH
42| ME00O015 COLORNUT 3mm
43| HEO00125 F AN DC24V/0.14A80F80* 15
44| HKO0Y7846 K- PCIBOARD P- DI G] MOD[1500 - I
45| HKOY7847 K- PCIBOARD P- DI G| MOD[1000 - I
46| HKOYV707 K- PCIBOARD P- APM420- QUTPUT
47, HEO0O0113 F AN DC24V/ 67mA|[80* 8{0* 25mr
48| HKOY7395 K- PCIBOARD P- PSM-50Wd- DI F
49| HloOp120 SLI DE SWI TCH L|21-2/2A
50/ NIOB205 PROTECTI ONCOVER 0. 5*4|4* 15-\
51| HCO00331 AC CONNECTOR RF|- 200|4
52| HIO0po022 POWER SUPPLY 4P/R13-/69A
53| MG00268 NI KEL SCREW M5[* 12
54| NCO0131 WOODENWASHER 1* ¢i11. 3*ywl5. 3
ACK- PLATED .
55 MGO()O?JI'SCREW M3 * 8 8
ESI VERUBBER
56 NIO4€Q&FOOT M6* p23.5*20. §mm 4
57| HKOY77009 K- PCIBOARD P- APM120BPEAK
58/ HK09187 K- PCIBOARD P- APM20SIPEAK
ACK- PLATED .
59 MGO()A’gé-SCREW M3 * 20 4
ACK- PLATED .
60 MGO()OOBé_SCREW M3 * 12 8




Part No. Descriptign |Specificatioh

Ml XER APM200 ALTD 230V 1
MAOpahEG - RS APM200 AL[ITO V1.1 1
MBOQ5627 chalssis-RS APM2pDOALTO V1. 1 1

MI 03813 sidecover board{RS |JAPM-120_V1.0 1

e
AePM- 1620 1t*12/19,57*505

MI 03811 sidr \91\/ r board-{ RIS
miqao12 barfriBr2%Rs 1
NI 04460 har%"l)‘@’%ﬁ%l 1
NI 04461 harggﬁ*gj%zi_ovl 1
Ml 03815 cau%w'qsrlﬁ,z 1 2
NIl 04462 har?ji%'9lgi¥o§£-Rs 1
NI 04463 har';_}iiy'?lé)io@i-RS 1
HAOS}}%V&Q_Lrcor?_F-uéfffLT-SOL 1
NIl 04004 kndgplO*16.590°VL.O 192
NI 01147 kndgp7c¢dBv. é&r VRS1 3@ FARE N E
14 NIl 02678 kndp7cBveér534Cbllue | OHI  MI6D EOW
15 Nl 02692 kngbcover ¢"*3.P5'§%@ZCA§LI_SELS_UBIlZ\ZZTRI'\
16 NI 04601 knd@pz*RS. 5 3298U V1. 0 44 AUX1 AUX2
17 NIl 04602 knd@pz*RS. 5 123U V1.0 36 AUX3 AUKA4
18 NI 02386 k ondpE:ARSL3I mm 4 DSP
19 NI 00360 kndgp:5RSL-5mm V1. 2 4 AMPLEVEL
20 NI 03701 kndb-RS-C 24*9.[5*10.5 V1. 4 18 Cl
* *
21 NI 03055 kncilg?-@gf-sc1°TYPH9°NEFFECT RTN
* *
NI 03056 knc%g- 691?._50 10 TYPHQONA yx1 Aux
NIl 03043 kndb-RS-C 24*9.[5*10 TSP OGN BUB] 3 M
* *
NI 02926 but_lr[’j)i%?oMl/; 2ammi
NIl 03140 kndb-RS-C 5*5* 9] TYPHOON V1.1 56

TYPHOOrNd1600 3. 52147*81

NI 04090 flxb?a?ct\lpla 5
HCOO2@a@& k BNC WIR8B8632. 7 1
PCB*90, bottomrejar pane
*
MGOQ0041 scrilew M3 * 6 mo dens 'dbcrlda%g
MGOQ0025 scrlew-RS M3 * 6 4 bargfier*4
MGOQ0268 scrilew M5*1Pp 4 fan
Déﬂ 4V/ 0. 14A8[0*8p* 1
HEQO0125 fani > 1 B2 P 1 Dlél MOD1500
MGO0489 scrilew M3*2D 4 DI GI MOD150(
left hand *6, rijght han
*
MGQ0027 scrlew Mar1p | oo RS b g
lock |l eft andl|l ed¢over * 4
*
MGQO0063 scrjlew M3*1Pp handec o4 4 g
1 *
MGAD0045 scrlew M3 * 7 Ief_thandiecushlon 2 r
c then * 2
|-0036 MGOQO0OO061 scrfew-RS M3 *10 33 MIfLconne.
o037 MGOO0O057 scrilew M3 * 8 peaker cofnesctor
foo3s8 MGOORedpB | L ar M3*5*0. 5RH 6 313123 modul e
o039 MGQ OberpR | L ar M3*12.5*0.5PH17mm9mm 4 baljrrier
L0040 MGQ Op5p4r5n ¢ o M3*16*0.5PHV1.0 4 4
Foo41 MGOOEBegpb | tar M3*24*0. 5PH 1
o042 MGOQO0036 scrilew M3 * 4 6 31312[3modul
o043 MEQOO15 coljor nut 3m/ m 6 313123 mod




Rank Part No. Descri ptign Specificatiohp
L0044 MEOOO@6k MI Cl JY-6351G-0d3-25@nel rB@mB6I * 4
Foo45 MFOOO&t k Ml Clo9 .¢@*3* 0. 5t pan6ell r B@mel * 4
0046 HI 00120 slideswitch L21|-22A ge select dwinical N
foo4a7 NI 00268 sl dg@bi*e2 0 mm petwe p lgsuwi t c h
o048 Nl 00261 s| g@e5*e2 0 mm 2 ACconnector
Fooao NI d0252 sl geve ®4*20mm 5 Acselect
F0050 NI OB2@%®ctivlecover 0.5*%44*15 V1.0 1| ACsel
0051 Nl 05048 wirnesleeve-RS 5.8*50mm 2
0052 Nl 05129 wirnesleeve-RS 5.B8*72mm 1
;0053 HCOJ0876 ter[minal block-RS 7ESDP-02FP 4 DI
0054 H O@m&w22 swi tjphl Sk f4wme el ke
;0055 HCO0331 ACdocket RFJ]200d4 1
*
Foose HDO0O098 glaég éAzﬁoég 2229 Mmop1500*1
[ stubl@Aasey ¢5. 2* 2/0 mn
Foos7 HDogiolw%ﬁ%d) e COOY DL M boi ci MmoD1000O
;0058 HAOQO0360 wirle oryel5RBOmMmM 1 ACINTOACSW
;0059 HAOJO0565 wirle 80mmhi{e L5R5 1 _ACINTO
Fooe6o HAQO0431 wirle-RS 90mmblfue L5R5 @h|DI GI MC
fooe61 HAQO0542 wirle 320mmred L5R5 2 D| GI MOD:
0062 HAOQO0459 wirle 180mmb|$eL5R5powe|nutnl DI GI MOD
0063 HAQO0527 wirle 180mmred LS5R5 powepuih DJ GI MOD:
0064 HAQO0477 wirle 420mmbr own L5RPoweput nl DI GI MOIL
0065 HAOQO0O550 wi rle 420mmred L5R5 powepuih D] GI MOD:
* *
looes HAO 4830 wir%ag 511073795 mmULLP%% Bus
8P- 4P~* 2
Fooe7 HAOQ4856 wirl@ge®s110*6/450/128200 PWR1007
28 A\

fooe6s HAQS5 wirZPV&G%PZsommUng()?BNCconnector
;0069 HAO4941 wirle- 3P 70mnUL 10 HdwleSnAMG 1 PsSM5
;0070 HAO4878 wirle- 1 3 0|/ 1 1 j@rnomDAilLdG 10 NI G DL180AVOG 1
Foo71 HAQS wirgg\/&‘;gp'fspsoommYLlDOloG?l MOD1500si gnal LED
Foo72 HAO5123 Wirg;\/&GgP-GPSSOmmYLlDOIOGn MOD1000si gnal LED

- [t2p.3P*273P*} .
Foo73 HAQ5121 wirlgg sl @D 2ws | + | P! Gl MOD1000,1500signa
Foo7a4 NDOZDI lsipcone Bl eevsoRm 1
Foo7s Hcog)rbgicrrtCIr?\llbl.t27002.54mm16mmOPEN 1 power|boardJ
loo7e Nloga}:%edzerf"’&%?\l-u(sM) 1
;0077 NI 00218 calbiletie ALT-102S8B 4
0078 NC0Q0131 waslhetlpld5. 31Ir*ed 4 puAMP Cuctonnec|tor
;0079 MFO0038 waslbdp7 RSt 1 gf o xmed
;0080 MFO0048 waslbd9p8RS. 5t igr of ui nxde d
0081 MEQOO16 coljor nut 4 m/ m ground 1 fixed
;0082 MFO0014 waslp896.5*0. 5t potwepigxie d r d

4xogPRWEL supply
Foos3s MFJ0037 waslher ©03. 1 (psbagdsD |Emomamd18
foosa NIl 04569 rubber cushion-RS M6*@23.5*20. 5mmbl ack
* *

looss NAOO08S82 PEbg%l \-/iat 1050%6p0mmn12
0086 NAQO@R tHagc hibG. 04t *100*15pDmm|V1. V¥ 1 warrant
o087 ADOOO12 twilnadhesive-RS 90*120mmV1. o0 1
looss NFOZ)%%‘i’ancfA 09 vESa 1




Rank Par t| No. Degscription |(BlpfeRémarclati on
foosgso9 HJ 000|006 dessilcant 30 1
Fooo9o NEO5004 labelALTOPF V1.2 4
Fooo1 NE16531 1| abl elARBI200 V1.0 4
Fooo2 NBO56/04 cartoln-RS APM200 ALTO V1.0 1
o093 NBO56/03 inner|lcase-RS APIM20/0 ALTO V1.0
Foooa NAOO7[46 s ipl kSwa dAdPiMP\010.
Fooos NAOO7[47 siglRkSwWa dAPiMP 00 down [VIL.
Fooos HK01409 PCboard-RS (AMXP13DFX2[3-DI P
| FOoO SCOOOOyéta:IrosciIIator 16.0AMHZ
54180°2*8P(golld-pl ated)
| }o HCO0O04|84 Fonne&t&m P
SG001§§§'"tegs%%%QVF01o-7)n/_-8 1
HK03894 PCHoard-RS-ACT |P-3/13123-SMD(L-8)
HBJ0B895 PCB]31312962 1
CIO%Mzm;;amb9luF/50VY5V+80,-20% 13
RDO%@%E'Xed185&§%8éos 1
RDO%@%&Ixed{88b3§%6603 8
RDO%%?E'Xedﬁfébié%beos 1
RDO%&%Elxed{F§k5&§%0603 10
RDOﬁm%glxed£P§k5E§%0603 8
RDO%@%Elxedigﬁb§§$6603 3
RDO%@%E'Xed{eéhﬁ LePho6 03| 1
esiSfLODQ*4 t5%8P
REO%%% 16V _|106( 0@ 2
SEQ0011 SMOrectifier didde [RLS41480.5A(LL-
SGO??%hnteg%%h%i4DT(SOl4)/ PHI ) 1
ntegit £44d v16256 -
SGO%MQE 3 BG( S10JC !
ntegﬂ'Ht-ed
seo?ﬁ%b ALGT(NC @ FL 2@ !
seo?ﬁ%%"tegL%Ei17DT33C(rozsz)/(ST) 1
HCOO0611(SME SRICGEAMP S/ N: 8P 2516 - 1
seo?ﬁ@h"tegh%%i%45TS(SSDP2$)/(PH|) 1
AEQD2'4%%" M2685%8%'Sh Ag cu [0. 3ls64
witho uld a
er amij B
cr QRERd | Lo SeFs gy NPO 2
NE11475 labellL-8 1
NHOOOpxerbon(d 0. 06* 1M 1
NI 00016 membr ane 0. 051 M
AC00179 tinwilthout |l ead-RY M7/05E Sn 3Ag-0.5Cu
03001§L;itr°' 1%0'0% F/ 16V ¢6*|5 mm 11
HKO7846 PCbEaE%SAMPlSOO APM160) -
SDO0O0O[6 6r aitrnetdec ) r c u (TIO2)4WY 81 3 CV
NI 002|80 sleevi@l5*25mm 1
MGOO0O1f61 screw|lM3*6 2




Rank Par t| No. Degscri ption QJWERémachtion
| }oooa HC003|59 conneg{54180 4P(gglgplated)
;0005 HC003[89 dma)ne|¢t6&r2. 54mm180[ 1
;0006 HC000|82 dma)ne|6P®@r. 5mm180° 1
| }Fooo7 HDOOO[18 glassg&i%isov¢5 4" g Ojmm
| looos HC00276 dmalne/6PPr. 54mm180°
| }oooo Hcooo§22;t°'r&%{57002.54mm/6mmopEN 4
| Foo1o CFoa%l%"f'om%i%%?EB%VS%CASE01 1
| F0O011 HAO 1 9t & 5 mm 1
| }oo12 CBooo%'eCt’°'45&%/16V¢5*7mm
* * * D
| foo13 MKOO 115 sprinfvﬁg 7.6%13%B4;, 2(MLO0004)
Di gi Mod
| Foo14 MCO0801 toplto@tt4RSLAECTL3I6,8( MEOOOLS5
6) V
| L0015 HC00859 termijnal block-RS |[2P TEHDV-02P mal e
| o016 HC00858 terminal block-RS |22 2EHDV-02P mal e
| F0O017 HC00857 termilnal bl ock-RS |4P 2EHDV-04P mal e
| loo1s HC00856 terminal block-RS |52 2EHDV-05P mal e
w-wireff@e®der2-7mm180Q°
| Foo19 Hcoos/ed '~ AMP B & 1) 4 1
| Foozo NCO b%bcone'"%¥ 35 > 30 mm
mmo n 1.90uH~2. 30ufH/ THO-
| fooz21 CNOOl%ﬁumwa 2AT0000) 2
| |-0022 SDOFQSr-%leBgrate'él(illd;,thGtEva-\(PD P58 !/ ( MI CRO
| o023 SDOO03[1 @r aitnetdec | rcui TO2NMAMI® 1P HA
| Foo024 ACO00179 tinwilthout lead-RY M7[/05ESn 3Ag-0.5Cu
0,
cemen r.e ] orT -
0025 RA016/20 gwgég%ﬁfQMlﬁngo
| Foo026 MGO006/92 screw| RS M3*12[*D1[5PH
| L0027 MEOO2[26 screwl RS M3 * 0 .|51PIH
| ftoo2s MGO006/94 screw| RS M2.9*965
| F0o029 MGO006/93 screwf RS M3 * 6 *[08 5P H
| Foo030 SA003|16 bridglerectifier-RS 8AGBU-8K/ (PANJI T|
| too031 NE161/12 | abl elK- SERIES V1.0 1
* H -
| }oos2 Nco11|79 insulgbl3t 2287 Rpmmy H
sti cwas er - - 2
| F0033 NI O43@B®Rsti h RS TW- 20N
| Foo034 SB002[21 trans|li st@OTRSE-CT | BID?237
p
| }oo3s SB00222 transﬂ? G12§§064D T0847) 1 (F
ewoundr &Qltstor
| Foo3s RAQ @54 5 %AQ0 5 0 @00 (| *
10K%
| Foo037 RHOO0032 thelfmustor: RS- NTQ
| foo3s SBO0227 PohEﬁT% RAMCRISPE),/ { FAT RCHI
on 2.3mH/ 4AEV28[-4.0-02-
| |-0039 CNOiCO:?LBUIBctan :2e|VI-3RS(-SCCTI—IAFFNEI%)
rgstal-ox +5%
| Foo4o RAO1659 . %hfffyﬁ 7000p012403JA100
| Foo041 SB002[28 transustor-mxnm®MURF16600TG




Rank Par t| No Degscription |(BlpfeRémarclati on
S20;
| }oo42 ceoooé'EXgica%%%bﬁ%SézzosanKL01)/(EPc
0s
| Foo4s RHOO0034 theET;Q §/gei- CF ¢
| Fo0044 HKO073[13 PCboalrd PoRveDGMESAQ
Dger amij,c
| | Ffooo01 C|o§§i§m2 hu /16VY5V-1206) 3216) 23
eramjp,c
| | Fooo2 Cloiyéémz k 1uF/ 50V X7R| 4
| | }ooos ci ooM! §eramh%opF/50VNPo+m%
cajftaoch?2
D eram
| | Foooa Cloiyigmz P%OPF/SOVNPO 1
Dger ami,c
| | Ffooos C|o§§££m2 0.001uF/ 50V N|PD2
| | Ftooos CIO??Eéf{f?hf&&f;gél200VX7R110% 6
| | Fooo7 ci ¥R ECr3aMLG pE 50V NPO %
capmach2
TAT 400V
| | Ffooos SEQ0097 SMﬁﬁkﬁiﬁlﬁﬁﬁﬁH 7
| | fooo09 SEQJ0095 SMDdiode-RS-CT |ES3D(DO214AB)/ (VI S
| | ftoo1o0 SE0Q0025 SMODdiode-RS ol #5A/ 85V BAVOY
| | fooz11 SEO§§%6e"eré ngMMSZSZSLm) soD-
_ 123)/(
| | }oo1z SGO?M%%ntegﬁﬁ%i%BSPBF(SDl4 I (1R) 1
| | foo1s seo?ﬁ&%"teg 349 6wMNE TP SO8)/ (ST) 1
nt egHEP,d
| | Foo14 SGO?%E ST__10 6 1060 SOISIND 4
vol tagesiLa®uniBDdd TR- PB
| | tooss | sFabloder _F REEP AKT !
| | }oo1s RDO%B%%&eCIieOOKQ+1%1ZOS7
| | }oo17 Rooamgbixedie?kﬁ ¥5°061206| 1
| | }foo1s RDO%B%%&eCii%.OKQil%12OS4
| | Foo19 RDO%%%%&GCii%OKQtl%lzos 14
reciilge
| | Foozo RDO%E%%BE;.i.SOQtS%OBOS 3
reci
| | Foo21 RDO%E%&NNI.§%0011%1206 12
reci
| | }ooz22 RDO%E%%ENI.i%.OQil%1206 2
reci e
| | }oo2s RDO%%%P&M‘M’.i.?OQil%lZOG 4
reci
| | }ooza RDO%B%&ENI 2%7.00+t1%12086| 1
ol der ma ri,al
| | }ooz2s AEQhA DS b30%8%'sn agcu |o0. 456
er amfi, c
| | foo2s6 CIO???aCItO0:£§f§851200Vx72110% 1
ener (HWAa&&-DL4744A
| | }ooz27 SEO%&S% ME UK 2

HAY)



TTS)

sity

Rank Par t| No. Degscription |(BlpfeRémarclati on
fixedl4x0.47mH(B82792{C2474-
|| foozs COO% ?uctanN&&ES{EPCOS) 1
| | Fo0o029 H802847 PCBDRSAMP1000 VERO08[/0319 1
| | Looso RDOmS B gy 23 0KQ# 1205 1
| loo4s HKO7 1|9 PCboard-RS (TO®PG D@WMEI[LT14
* -
0001 HCQO0855 con or S 2
81.,el‘%:lf;goaq2P(;o|«i pl ated)
| | fooo02 ACO0179 tinlwithoutlead-RS [M705ESn3Ag-0.5¢
| | Foo0O3 NI 00218 cabAleTt-ildd2SB 1
25. 344uH+10%/|T}3|0-
| | }oooa cNgpaPgen 1
i diu octeR ZFFOOOQ)
0005 HBQ2845 PcCa|> -1, ($73) _VE
L D1 §AMP1000FI T.(
;0046 SB002[31 transustorﬁms I|REPI264PBF
0047 TC003/80 trans|for ffeQ0ORISO82HEA2/ 20
| | Ffooo01 Nl 04468 <crgel stand-RS-ACT [FE0252( MILESPLA
|l | tooo2 TCO0387 tr ansf éIrOMe0rd)-oBY EH42/ 20
P-DGM500 -
| Foo4s HKQ7314 PCHb&OG/ CNTRL17[ DGM1500) -
DI
|l | Fooo1 Scoowstal asclill ator 12.288MHZ
| | fooo02 ACO0179 tinfwithoutlead-RS [M705ESn3Ag-0.5¢
| | |_0003 HKod7274 Pho glal osenS| izveresistance+
| | | Foools RHO%%%&°Se"V%%%m% 1
| | | Foool2 sAQo305 L.H.D-RS o3 fcirgleredhighinten
0003 NI Q2405 s | g@*el 5 mm 1
It !
P-DGM500 -
| | }fooo4 HKQ7315 PCHb®OG/ CNTRL17( DGM1500) -
SM
| | | tooolt ciqdo¥R eramg.Sluigggx;RLm1m3KT)/T
capa0|to 6/06§:
| | | Foool2 CIO%q%geramg.§UF1282;;55H5®4KT)/T
capacito 6/06§:
eramQQOPF/SOVCOGi
|11 boods 1 dBE3EY * " sien s cmamyo]
eramioc 0033uF/50V[L0,Gx
| 1| tooos crdddady * L evsamanyol -
eramioc 001uF/ 50V Cl0 Gt
|11 boods cr ddFRh " ten s comn o] °
eramBB8O0OPF/ 50V COG|+
| 1| tooos crdddRY * Ly an s amanTo] ¢
eramiddOPF/ 50V COG|+
|11 koodr et qBFREN * " depen s amampn] °
eramBe 9PF/50VCOGE
| | | JFooo|s ci qo¥Bs5e 0, @§FPF(C1608L02GIH3RICT)
capaC|toT%
eramB@PF/ 50V CO0GH+
| | | toooe cradddEN * " o scumnTD| 4
|11 tooso crdd¥R RN L i samanrn) 2
| | | Foou1fs Cloiﬁiééramk 0022uF/ 50V|NPO[5 % 2




Rank Part Degscription |(BlpfeRémarclati on

| | | Fooul2 CIO E@géjmlﬁuF/16VY5V-1210(3225) 5
1 7PF/50VCOGE

| | | Foouls CIO???éf;f:?%g&gF(ClGOSCmGLH4R7CT)

| | | Foo1l4 SEQO0025 sSMODdiode-RS 0|l 45A/ 85V BAVOY

| | | Foo15 SEQO0026 SMOQdiode-RS 0| 45A/ 85V BAVT7O

| | | Fooile SEQO0027 sSMODdiode-RS 0|l 45A/ 85V BAW56

| | | Fooul7 SEoéggaeneréﬁéngM825235M) SoD-
123)/(

| | | Foouls seo?ﬁ@%"teghiggﬁzoR(sos I(T1) 4

| | | Fooui|e sso? Eg"tegiiﬁigcoR(sos I (T1) 2

| | | Fooz2o sso?amb"teg%%E%%1BF(SOT73) (PHI) 1

| | | Fooz1 sso?ﬁ@% eILEr9060uBT(SpPL4)/ (PHI) 2

| | | Fooz2|2 sso??@i" 953 b%% cor(so1h)/({sT) 2

| | | Foo23 sSeqoo077 sMOL.E.D-RS red KPTC-2012EC

| | | Foo24 seqoo78 sSMOL.E.D-RS gfeen KPTC-2012SGC

| | | Foo25 cogo137 SMDmﬂﬁ%?ﬁg%JQ RS£32T-

| | | Fooz2le RDOmS%%DGCIig.OQtl%Osos 11

| | | Fooz|7 RDomB% re°ii%.0KQ¢1%060345

| | | Fooz|s RDomS%%TGCii?OOKnil%oeoazo

| | | Fooz|e RDOmB% ’eCii%OKnil%osos 10

| | | Fooslo RDom$$%fe°i§?30KQ¢1%oeoa8

| | | Foos|1 RDomB% re°ii%.0KQ¢1%12054

| | | toos2 roq2¥% ’e°iiE.OKQ¢1%12054

| | | Foos|s RDO% %%DSCii?SOKQ¢1%06035

| | | Foos|a RDO% %%BSCii?OOMQ¢1%06039

| | | Foos|s RDO% %%03°i§?20K911%06037

| | | }oosle RDoe %%53°i§?70KQ¢1%060314

| | | Foos|7 RDO% %%DSCii%.lKQil%06032

| | | Foosls RDO% %%53Cii%.0KQil%06036

| | | Foos|o RDO% %%DSCiﬁ9.0KQ¢1%06038

| | | }ooalo RDomS%%DGCii%.omnil%oeoa2

I fooap RDOresigsrteocrI iésf}(POtgvl%OSO%




Rank Par tf No. Degscription |(BlpfeRémarclati on
reci |
| | Fooal2 Rooﬁggﬁstor%ésff?§%.1%09m3
reci
| | tooa4l3 RDO%%%%DV .%%0911%0603 2
| | }ooala RDO%M% reciR8 okQ#1%060p 2
reis Vv
recilge |
|1 toosls roABESBI T RIS KR, 1%0p o
| | ‘Fooale RDO%&&B'Xed698bié%izoe 2
| | too4lr rpODMEABreCT e 5oMas1%060p 2
reis r _V _
| | Fooals RDO%@%E'Xedﬁfﬁbié%6eos 1
| | Fooals RDOE%%Bixedéfﬁbié%6603 1
| | Fooslo SFOiﬁ%bransb%%352§%T23) (2PHI )
ol er ma L |
| | Foos1 AanﬁﬂEa b80%8%'snAgcu [1.8276
eramfi,c
| | Foos5|2 Cloggp§c|toO:££f§85/50VNP015% 2
eramb60PF/ 50V COG|+
| | Foosps C'Oggééme‘_ 5 96(1600 8 CBAMTD| 2
| | }oos|a RDO%E% ’3°'ﬁ?70KQ¢1%06036
| | foos5 HBO28438 PCBEE%%ﬁPlOOOCTQH(L*S)—V
. ATmegas8-
| | Loosls scod¥Bhintedf 0 TQFP32) | IATMEL)
mrcmt-é 001
| F00O05 NE16833 | ablDeGREOD1000 V110
| | Foo0o0jT NIOQOO18 membrane 0. 06 1M
| | Loooj]2 NHOQO0035 bon|dpaper 0O.loa*|1 ™
| Fo00O06 NE16888 | ablDeGREMOD1500 V110
| | Foo0o0jT NIOQOO18 membrane 0. 06 1M
| | Loooj]2 NHOQO0035 bon|dpaper 0O.loa*|1 ™
| Loooz NE16885 | ab|Dle&REOIBIVNGRBUL L
| Fooojt NI Q0016 membrane 0. 05 1M
| Looo[2 NHOOO14 bonldpaper o.l[os*[1Mwhite
0049 NE168/87 | abl ePRWERMOD V1.0 1
0001 NI 00015 membr ane 0. 04 1 M
L0002 NHOOOfaerbonld 0. 05* 1Mwhi tlel
fysedraw®dreORS41 (5. 2mm) PCB
Fooso Hcoogﬂé_ T TuE 1
Foos1 CHOQ0027 1l anlinatedcapaciftor|[ 0. 1uF/ 100V X7R P
0052 MEOO0O[16 col or|nut 4m/ m 1 |pllar
0053 MF0O0O0|[38 washelp4RS* 1t 1 [pllar
0054 MJ 00344 plsantledeura AMP 1 [pllar
lLectrol Wt2i0wF/ 35V 105 (1 0]
tooss CB°°3?§LQ§R 10*3 nf AMC O M &
| trol YBt3iOwF/ 200V 10|5°C ¢
toose CBO??E%@R 18*3 ;m( SMX N §

H5 mm



Rank Par t| No. Degscription |(BlpfeRémarclati on
| }oos7 CF001z§fa"f'oW%%B%%VE%bvs%CASEo1 4
OuF/ 275
| fooss CGO0094 XZC@)&f&&laﬂBb > ks 1
I_Y2 capddO0O®F VDE/ UL[+20 %
| _tooso CGO}@fE xmov Y28 U ~ 4
LuF/ 275
| foos6o0 CGOO0095 chﬁﬁf&km%hz S 1
I-f| ImOuF/ 250V %
| Fooes CFO ﬁméR 5 %(C10 R F D H£1DL 2
t.gl -fi|oOm33uF/ 160V
| foos2 CFO??g}cito54R$Mm2379343§u
lLectrol YBt3iOwF/ 200V 10[5 , ¢
| _tooss CBOO3§§E@§R 16*3 B ni T ©OR) 4
tal-filomluF/ 630V
| foosa4 CFO??&Zcuto54&$M&2383201&ﬁ
|l Foo65 MB061/86 chassjs-RS DI GMAD|V1. 0
| | too0o01 MEQO202 | ar ofn M3*4*0. 8FHS81. 0
| | too0o02 MEQO202 DIl ar ofn M4*8*0. 7RAHIV]. 0
|l | Looo3s3 MBO6185 chalssi s-RS D[ MDD V1. 0
| L0066 NE189(23 | abellPRSAMP1500 V1. 0
| 0001 NIl 00018 membrane 0. 06 1M
| L0002 NI 00039 adhesivel abel D.I06*1 M
looos HKO 7847 PCboangPSAMplooo APM120) -
;0001 SDO0O0O0[6 Gr aitretdec cuTt02)80y 81 3 CV
;0002 NI 00280 s|eevg15*25mm 1 |RV1
| Looo1 NI 00278 sl delve* 1000mm 25
Fo003 MG0O01/61 screwlM3*6 2
| }oooa4 HCo0O03[59 connegi54180 4P(gglg-plated)
| o005 HC003/89 dmajne(¢6&r2. 54mmi180[ 1
|l tooo06 HC000/82 dma)ne(/8P®r. 5mm180° 1
| too0o07 HC00276 dmajne/6P®r. 54mm180°] 2
| }ooos HCOOO?E:;t°'r&b{57ooz.54mm/6mmopEN 4
| }foooo CFoagk%"f'oW%iB%%VE%5v5%CASE01 4
| }ooz1o CFOE@ﬁ%"f'om%i%i?hb%Vs%CASEo1 1
Foo11 HAO 1 9|it & 5mm 1
| Looo1 HAO2249 wirleo0. 6 0.015
Iectrol ti .
| Foo1z csooo?aIMI 470116V @5+ 7|mm
| Foo013 CH0O00/27 | aminfatedcapacitofr Of 1uF/ 100V X7RPH5
* * * D
| foo14 MKOO 115 sprinfvﬁg 7.6%13%B4;, 2(MLO0004)
Di gi Mod
| Foo01s MCO0801 topltodter4RSLAECTL36]|8( MEOOOL1S
6) V
ot gradufdl @i h21RS*12p0
| | Fooo1 Maog_48 OdBKG V 1 1
L0002 MEQO202PR1| ar ofn M3*4*0.5FPH2
0016 HC008/59 termilnal bl ock-RS |22 TEHDV-02P mal e
0017 HC008/58 termilnal bl ock-RS |22 2EHDV-02P mal e
0018 HC008/57 termilnal bl ock-RS |4P 2EHDV-04P mal e
F0019 HC008/56 termilnal bl ock-RS |52 2EHDV-05P mal e
lL,ectrol Bt2iowF/ 35V 105 U e
| _foo20 CBOO3?§1@§R 10*3 M nf AMC O N &
r wireffe®dler2-7mm180Q°
| Foo21 HCOQ%ﬁé (AMP2 8 1) 4 !

mm



Rank Par t| No. Degscription |(BlpfeRémarclati on
| }oo22 NCOOQ&?IIconeIn%¥ * 35 30 m
mmo n 1.90uH~2.30uH/THO0-
| Foo2s cNoo LB B e 2ATO0 0 @) 2
| Foo024 RA01614 chal|ssisbracket W 4. 7Q+5%SQMtype
* -
| }foozs Hcoo879 conE &foer¥H8° (Rej03 oW
i grat (TCaAEBEPA{ PD| P8)/ ( MI CRO
| }ooz26 SDO&%l% e 5
| o027 SDOO03[1 %r aitretdec | rcui T O2NMAOVRIE 1P HA
BszéfP- i
| foo2s SA00309 highsgnegd diode-RY 3
| Foo029 ACO0179 tinfwithoutlead-RS [M705ESn3Ag-0.5¢
0030 MGO0O06[92 screw} RS M3*12*D1[5PH
0031 MEOO02[26 screwl RS M3 * 0 .| 51PH
0032 MGOO06[94 screw} RS M2. 0*065
0033 MGOO06[93 screw} RS M3 * 6 *|08 5|P H
| }oo34 SA003/16 bridglerectifier-RS 8AGBU-8K/(PANJI T
[ fo0035 NE161/12 | ablelK-SERIES V1.0 1
|l | Fooo1 NIl 00020 membrane 0. 07 1M
| | tooo02 NHOOOpm®rbonld0.08*1M
* ~ -
| }oo3s NCO11{79 insul?_b”t paQ TP K™Y H!
0037 NIl 0438@%Asticwadasher-RS TW- 20N
0038 SB0OO02[26 translistor-(RO2MMIR | IARFP260NPBF
0039 SBOO02[21 trans|i stBONRE- CT | BID$37
D
| foo4o SB00222 transEgL%tgﬁggé%D 0147y (F
i.r wounanintstor
| fooan RAGH 6'5% 5 %AQ0 5 0 000 (| *
10K
| Foo042 RHQO0032 thelfmLstor: RS- NI
| }oo4s sBd0227 PohE%T%?%%%(%%P°H/ FAIRCHI
on [2.3mH/ 4AEV28|-4.p-02-
| fooa4as CNO%%??ctanQWBRSSGHAFFNEé)
tal-ox2 '5%
| foo04s RA016/59" %h?]fyﬁ 7000p012403JA100
rESIStOI')
ecapaci -
| }ooas CGOéQS&p K36bi B8Y22203p11k101)/ (EPC
0s
s,edrawlgOR841 (5. 2mm) PCB
| Fooa7 Hco&§4ﬁ T TuE 1
2.50
| fooas RHOO0034 thelpnp &1 orpRS- CIl 1
Fooao HKO07157 PCboalrd (PomvepPGM[E0A(
| _Fooo1 SEQ0025 SMOdiode-RS 0] #5A/ 85V BAVOO
| | }oooz RDOmB% ’ec'i%OKnil%lzos 14
| | }ooo3 roo M2 ’ec'i?OOKQ¢1%12057
relst W
| | }oooa RDomB% ’ec'i% 0KQ+1%120p 4
| | Fooos RDO%&%B'XedEe?kB ¥5°061206| 1
| | }ooos CIO%ME@eramO91uF/50VX7R 4
| | Fooo7 CIO &_eramh%OPFISOVNPOi&%
#0ch2




Rank Par t| No Degscription |(BlpfeRémarclati on
Dger amfi,c
| | Fooos Cloc%gﬂigm 0" 001uF/ 50V NPO2
00009 Clo 33PF/ 50VNPO %
%ML geramlg
cajfftaoch2
Dger amf, c
| | foo1o0 Cloc%gdiﬁ)m |1uF/16VY5V-1206 3216) 23
Dcer ami
| | }Foo11 mo?)iﬂﬂ)cnz 490pPF/ 50V NPOl 1
er amif,c
| | Foo12 mo??f}%écitoo_.é)sof.gb:glzoovx7Rﬂo%
recifge
| | foo1s Rooé'ié'i?éws.i.sonts%osos 3
reci
| | }oo1a RDO%E%ZSHMW.%%OQil%12OG 12
reci e
| | }oo1s RDO%E%P&H‘M’.i.?OQil%lZOG 4
reci
| | }oo1s RDO%E%ESHMW.i%.OQil%1206 2
reci
| | }oo17 RDO%E%_HGSHMW 2%.00+r1%12086| 1
| | }foo1s SGO?E%%ntengitﬂr%q.GWMNGTP So$)/ (ST) 1
ol der ma ri,al
| | foo1o AEOvsgltﬁo4u(|§da 5308 'sn agcu |o0. 456
integHEPLd
| | ko020 SGO(:I%E%EQT o,sm#eO(sxasu\m 4
2
| | Fooz21 SEoég%éeneré.lngMMSZSZ3LB4) SoD-
[ 123‘1’1( d
" tagesfia®ianiBbdd TR- PB
| | foo22 SFOtP;'IﬁsO'r_leSR F R EEP AKTY !
| | }oo2s seo?ﬁ% nteok 598 6spPBF(SPL4)/ (I R) 1
| | }foo24 SEQ0095 SMDdiode-RS-CT |ES3D(DO214AB)/ (VI SHAY)
1A/ 400V
| | Ffoo2s SEQ0097 SMEL@G%&QEI&\SJB-FATY 7
er amif,c
| | foo26 C'Oc%a'g;?agcito°-'|§)s°fffb'é:/2°0“7 R+1 0 %
ener (HtWas6&¥-DL4744A
| | Foo27 SEOés_Mcgé VE UK 2
i xed[4*0. 47mH(B82f92{C2474-
|| too2s Cooi%rhmf?éctanm-ms-(a—jpcom 1
| | Ftoo29 HBO2847 PCBPRSAMP1000 VERO08/0319
| | Looso RDO%E Bmay [P3-0KQ# 120p 1
| L0050 TCO0O03|30 trans|f or fleG0COR)SO6 8HE# 2|/ 20
| | fooo01 NIl 04468 crgel stand-RS-ACT [FE0252( MILESPLA[TTS)
| Looo2 TCO0386 transf ¢rOMeOr)-0B | EH42/ 20
Fo051 HK07198 PCboard-RS (TOMPGDG@MEI[LT14
0 * -
| | }Fooo1 HCo0855 conﬁl',e:cllgc?ro-%aszp(wz'd plated)
| | fooo02 ACQ0179 tinlwithout |l ead-RS [M705ESn3Ag-0.5¢u
| | Foo003 NI 00218 cabAleTt-ildd2SB 1
on 25. 344uH+10%/|T}3|0-
| | tooos | cndbdRBle licooa :
D *
| | Looos HBO 2845 PCBEOBB§£MP1°°°F"T1(" 3) _VE




Rank Par t| No. Degscription |(BlpfeRémarclati on
Foos2 NE16887 | abl ePRWERMOD_V1.p 1 ;;Qgéfeh'"dxzcapac't‘
Fooo01 Nl 00015 membr ane 0. 04 I M
L0002 NHOQOOMwerbonld 0. 05* iMwhitled
Foos3 HKO71|/58 PCbanFgGMSOO'1OOJHP“TRL17'
| o001 Scoowstal asclill ator 12.288MHZ
| }ooo2 HKO 7274 PhogggpghgsenSI 'Vgresistances
| | Foool RHorels‘%;o”e" \/ 1ol 0'NPL 1
| | foool2 sAQ0305 L.H.D-RS o3 cirgleredhighinten|sity
| | Looo0|3 NIQ2405 sl g@w*el5mm 1
| fooo03 ACQ0179 tinlwithoutlead-RS [M705ESn3Ag-0.5¢u 1
| Foo004 HKQ7159 PCb&ﬁR%MSOO'100)HP“TRL17'
| | ‘}oool sso??%b"teg%%ﬂ%%1BF(SOT73) (PHI) 1
| | Foool2 SFoiﬁ%bra"S%%%QSZgﬁ?zs) (2PH1 )
| | Joool3 RDomB$%fe°'i9.OQ¢1%osos 11
oool4 RDJD ’ec'i?SOKQ¢1%06035
rels
0ooo5 RDQYD ’ec'i?oomni1%06039
rels
oool6 seo%%%h"teg%ib?ﬁcoT(3014)/ ST) 2
acrua
0007 SEQ0025 SMQdiode-RS Ol 45A/ 85VBAVY9 4
| | F
0oo[8 SEQJ0027 SMODdiode-RS Ol 45A/ 85V BAW56 5
|1 F
| | foool9 SeEqo026 SMDdiode-RS 0| 45A/ 85V BAVT70 7
ooilo RDJD rec'i%.OKQ¢1%12054
rels
eci e
| | Foo1f1 RDomS%%DV .§.7OKQ11%060314
ecl
| | Foo1f2 RDOmB%%DV .is.OKQil%06038
ecil e
| | Jooafs RDOmBr%DV .i.SOMQil%OGOBZ
ecl
| | }ooula RDomB%%DV .%%0011%0603 2
ecil
| | Ftoouils RDOmBa%DV .i%.OKQil%060345
ecl
| | Foo1le RDOmsa%DV .i%.OKQil%O6036
ecil
| | ‘too1l7 RDOES%%Dv .i%OKQtl%OGOS 8
ecl e
| | Foouls RDomB%%DV %.39KQ¢1%06038
| | Foozulo RDO%%%glxedﬁfﬁbié%6603 1
0020 RDOD 189 oko:t%120p 4
rels eCIi%
| | Foozls RDOmS%%TGCIi?OOKQil%OGOBZO
0022 RDJD rec'i%.OMQ¢1%06032
rels




Rank Part Degscription |[(BlpfeRéfmarclti on
| | | Foo2|3 RDOWB%%TGCI§?20K011%OGO37
| | | Fooz|a RDO%@%Elxedéfﬁbi§%6603 1
| | | Ftooz[s Rooimﬂgixed698bié%izoe 2
| | | Foozls RDOmB% rec'%%.OKQ¢1%06032
| | | Fooz2|7 RDom$$%fe°'iE.1KQ¢1%oaoa2
er amif
| | | Fooz2ls C|o§ﬁ2@ﬂml }%uF/16VY5v-1210(3225) 5
| | | Fooz2|e CIO?ﬁ.é;;amb?OOZZUF/50VNPO¢5% 2
%M%geramp.luF/50vx7Ri
| | | Foo3jo ci10 1%%6?1608X7RLH504KT)/T
capaCItoD
eramiB8PF/ 50V C0G+t
|11 toosk o1 ad0p% " wameamanyn| 2
3. OPF/50VCOGE
| | | Foos|2 CIO???af;f:bcgggF(ClGOB:WGLH3R9CT)
d
o amfc (PF/50VCOGE
| | | JFoo3|3 ci qo¥B 4 0, @§FPF(C1608L0IGIH4RTCT)
capaC|toT%
| | | Foos|a CIO%M%ieramﬁ.&1uiggg¥:le103KT)/T
capacito 6/6:?
eramddOPF/ 50V COG|+
| 1| toosls cidddRdy * "kl ans anamyo] ®
eramioc 0033uF/50VLO0,Gx
|11 boodls 1 qdFh " s aman o *
eramR@OPF/ 50V COG|+
|11 tooslr crdddRBY * ke s anamno] 2
eramiB@PF/ 50V C0G+t
|11 boosle cr dFdEN "k sen s ammnyo] ¢
eramioc 001uF/ 50V C|0G#*
| 1| toosls crdddREY * "L e s asmnyol 2
eramiB80PF/ 50V COG|+
|11 koodo cr qdF e * " en s cmanTo] *
| | | Foo41r seqoo077 sSMOL.E.D-RS red KPTC-2012EC
| | | Foo042 SEQOO78 sSMOL.E.D-RS gfeenn KPTC-2012SGC
reci R
11 boods rodB¥BRI e BB prpgg, 10 p o
recifge R
| | | Fooala RDO?E?ﬁstoriRéfF?§%.l%Oom3
reci |
| | | }ooals Rooﬁggﬂstor%ésfﬁ?§%.1%09m3
| | | Fooa4le Aant mzrmabﬁb%?%nAgCu 1.5/924
T2
| | | Fooal7 SEoéﬁ%ﬁe"eréngFMM325235M) soD-
123)/(
| | | Fooals SGodﬁégntegLiﬁigcoR(sos I (T1) 2
004/9 CO00137 SMD[ ance i
(ﬁ%_ H5%(NL4332327T
| | | Foos|o SGOduﬁgntegN%%%%ZDR(SOS I (T1) 4




Rank Par t| No. Degscription |(BlpfeRémarclati on
| | | Ftooslt seo%%%g"tegH%?i%GQUBT(sa14 I (PHI) 2
a Ccrir
eramlc
0,
| | | Foos|2 CIO???aCItOOJQQngEISOVNPOiSA 2
| | | Foos|s RDOesa rec'ﬁ??OKQ¢1%06036
*
| | | Foos54 HBOQ2848 PCBEE%%ﬁPlOOOCTqﬂ(L 5)._V
. ATmegas8-
| | | Ltoosls scoo¥Bhinteaf 0 TQFP32) | IATMEL)
circuit - - 001
| | Fooo0s5 NEJ6833 | ablDeGREOD1000 M110
| | | Foooft NI Qo018 membrane 0. 06 1M
| | | Loooj2 NHQOO035 bonfldpaper o.[06*|1 M
| | FLooos NEJ6889 | ablDeGREMOD1000 M110
| | | Foooft NI Qo018 membrane 0. 06 1M
| | | Loooj2 NHQOO035 bonfdpaper o.[06*|1 M
| | Loooz NE16886 | ablDeGRMOD1000 V110
| ] Fooojt NI Q0016 membrane 0. 05 1M
| | Looo[2 NHOOO014 bon|dpaper 0.[08*|1Mwhite
0054 MEOO0O|16 color|nut Am/ m 1 |pillar
;0055 MFO000/38 washelp4BRB* 1t 1 [pillar
0056 MJ 00 3|44 pseotledelr AMP 1 [pllar
Lbectrol yYt2iomF/ 200V 10(5°C ¢
| _foos7 CBOO3§§1¢§R 183 mm SMON §
| trol yBt9iOaw F/ 100V 10]|5°C ¢
| Fooss CBO??E%@R 16*3 m( SMON §
| fooso9 CGOo0094 x2c§ﬁ%%f&%% Rs 1
I_Y2 capddO0O®F VDE/ UL[+20 %
| _tooso CGO}@fE xmov Y28 U ~ 4
Luk/ 275
| foos61 CGOO0095 chﬁﬁf&km%hz S 1
I-f| ImOuF/ 250V %
| Foose2 CFO £m§R 5 %(C10 R FE D H1DL 2
| -filom33uF/ 160V
| fooes CFO??E}cito54ﬂ$mm2379343§ﬁ
tal-filOm1uF/ 630V
| |_0064 CFOOZ?E’pamto -"/RSBIHKZE383201.024
0065 MB061/86 chassj)s-RS DI GMAD|V1. 0
;0001 MEQO202 | ar ofn M3*4*0. 8PAH8V1. 0
;0002 MEQO202 DI ar ofn M4*8*0. 7RAHIV]. 0
L0003 MBO6185 chalssis-RS D[l GMPD V1.0
L0066 NE189(21 | abelPRSAMP1000 Vi|. 0
0001 NIl 00018 membr ane 0. o6 1 M
L0002 Nl 00039 adhesivel abel D.I0O6*1M
0099 HKO073/95 PCboalrd P- PSM{ 510Wd- DI P
0001 SDOO0O7 4r aitretdec ) r c u (TtO2)FDY 80§ CV
0002 SDOO0O[7 9r aitretdec ) r c u (TIO2)FDY 91§ CV
| |-0003 SDOOO;r_}tegratdc_)dz:?:llscwl(ﬂ'OZZJ)ll ST/ MOR
| o004 SDO00O|6 Gr aitretdec ) r c u {TIO2)ZWY 81 2 CV
| }ooos SAoozkéﬁe’d'°§?h%§bVKA431AZ(To-92) 1
| fooo6 SA002[21e bedtdifier 2A/ 600dVIKBP206




Rank Par t| No. Degscription |(BlpfeRémarclati on
[ foooz SA002[22 diodel- RS- ACT 2.4A/ A74V PGKE200A 1
| }ooos SB000O|7 3 transag?%?gkéwi% L ((TPo2) 7 (HS
| Foooo9 SBO0064 transistor-RS-A[CT |[TIP41C(T0O220)/ (fBT)
[ fooio SA00130 diodel- RS- ACT 1A/600V/35ns BYV26C 3
) BYW28-200-
| joo11 SA001|44 dlodeT§é$WDWMAY 2
| Foo12 SA001{27 zener|di ode 1/ 2W27]ViIN5261
| Foo13 SA000/04 highspeeddiode-RY 2A[100VBYV27-200, 113
| foo14 NI O22@®msticwdsh@O- P2DW-1 | 2 |o2U3
| too1s NC0O0167 mica-|RS*IB)T60-220 | 2 |02U3
| tooie Ml 00257 heat-[sink 25+*B4a.b*12*1.5Dx26 4
| too17 MI 00256 heat-[sink 25*15*10.6-1PINSCL-2020
| loo1s MGOO1[61 screw|M3*6 2 |heat sink
| fooa1o MG00163 screw|M3*8 6
| too020 MFOO0O[37 washelp3.@5. 5% 11 5 | UG 6T RIZ
| Foo021 MEOOO|15 colorfnut 3m/ m| 4
| L0022 MFO0O0O0O[14 washelp396.5*0. 5t 2 |heat sink
| o023 HC001/72 dwma)yne|8fPABr. 96mm180°| 1
| o024 HC000[76 dma)yne|leP®r. 5mmi180° 2
| L0025 HC000[82 dma)yne|8P®r. 5mmi180° 1
lLectrol Bt3iOwF/ 25V 105 Zl ¢
| }oo26 013.001?&%].La o smm 5
| Foo27 CBO?QE%trOI1RW%F/50V¢4*5mm
| }oo2s cB001/958¢t " NloioGF/ 16V @6*|7@m
caita
lbectrol yt,i .
| Foozo CBOOO?éug .33u%/16Y¢5 11 mm
| }oo3o CF0013§;a"f'oW%iB%%VE9%V¢10%CASEcz 2
| Joos1 ceoo1888Ct ol Yl %/ 63v g5+ 1|t mm2. 5mm 2
caita
| Foo032 CG00035 Y-tlypecapacitor|-RS|4.7nF/ 400V
| }oo03s3 cso@%%?'°X'%%7237-3100-w1
VvV BSl _
| Foo3a4 ceoo28heCt ol Y% 100verof12pmsmm 1
caita
0035 HAO 1 9l m 10mm 3
0036 HAO0 1 9|i% @ 15mm 1
0037 HAO 1 9l i 7 mm 1
lbectrol yti .
| }ooss (:Boozg)éltl.MI 4701 25V @6+ 7|mm
H *
| |_0039 CBQozglst_actrol/1t0|000uF/25ch10220mm
caijta 5mm
| Foo4o cso??é&trO'25%%F/25V¢8*11mm 1
| Foo041 CNOQO0153 indluctance-RS-ACT §mHUT20- H125NP
| o042 TC003|41 trans|f or mer - RS BHTD29 230V
| fooas ACO00179 tinwilthout lead-RY M7[/05ESn3Ag-0.5Cu
| }oo4a sooos'§tegratﬁ%$bﬁ%@h%?0220) (P1) 1
I trol yt,i.c .
| }ooas CBO?;EZﬁR 22'0%UF/ 400V @3/0* 3L mm 1
[ fooas HK07396 PCboard _ P- PSM} 510 Wd- SMD
| | }ooo1 RDO%%QE'Xedééébié%bsos 1
| | }oooz RDO%&%&IXGdéF§k5&§%1206 1




Rank Par t| No. Degscription |(BlpfeRémarclati on
| | }ooo3 RDO%%QE'Xedé $k84Phosos| 1
| | }oooa RDomB%%’ec'ﬁ?70KQ¢1%osos1
| | }ooos RDOES% ’ec'i?7Q¢1%1206 1
| | Fooos RDOmB% rec'%%.OKQ¢1%12051
| | }ooo7 Rooﬁmpg'xed£§8k53§%1zos 3
| | }ooos RDO%&%Eixedigﬁbié%£206 2
| | Foooo Rooﬁmﬁgixedﬁ?ﬁbié%izoe 1
| | Fooz1o CIO% &m;;amhcluF/50vx7Riloo 2
eram
| | foo11 CIO?? S |o 0O1uF/ 50V Y5[V1
| | Foo1z C|o%%&ﬁerambcluF/1oovx7R¢1)% 7
capaschD2
| | loo13 RDO%M%RreC'%30.009:1%083&
reis ¥ oSR i
| | }oo1a RD QY PxediseshdiPhizoe| 1
| | ‘foois HBO2120 PCBP®M- 50WD VERO703[23 1
| | Loois RDO%%%E'Xedfgébié%bsos 1
| Foo04a7 MI 03891 separéV%§4 b de RSt
| o048 MI 03847 heat-[sink-RS 2.]927|7*30*15 V1.2
| }ooa4o SB0O 22 Pohtofgy%EEZM%Dlpa)f FAI RCHI
| }Fooso SAoiiW%ttkyH$72691N5819 1
[ too051 CG000[23 xddiviipcra 0. 0022uF[25(VACY5U 2
Foio0o0 HKO7692 PChboalrd P- APML20 MONO-DI P 2
C500KQ
| fooo1 RC006(71 potenXKVOME28&BYRBVRB O4F
15C5QQ
| Fooo2 RCO0672 pot?%%ﬁ%%¥933}§§§5V3°F'
| Fooo03 RCQO0700 pot?%&ﬁ?%ngﬂgggavsoF'
| Foo0o04 SBO0062 transistor-RS-A|ICT [BC337-25(T092)/
0005 SA0O0O[71 L.E.Dg3green LVG2340/A 4
00086 HCOO01[25ja Mk CRS JY-6351G-[08-p50
T0KQ
| fooo7 RC007(27 potenﬁ Db &' B 8| 4
-but 2081PSKNHGCDI8-5-C( LF-
| }ooos Hlo&?%% s >
| }foooo sAd0053 L.E¢%é°”"d(red)'%"gf°°t
| |_0010 |_|Cog)allzaence MU&i&ﬂkZ-OSOGf%maleplug
S 18 ¢
[ Foo11 HI 00380 sliddsoidaRbhoRBSBASTIA- 12 1
50KQ
| foo12 RCO0O07(03 potengb%qﬁ#%%:%Ep 16
| |_0013 sAadoo05a4 I_.EgﬁrB/mround(yelI40w)longfoot
| foo14 SA000[73 L.E.Dp3vel l owlLVY23/40/]A 1
0015 NI 02 3|84 LEDspacer support |LEOS-4 4mm
i

PHI )



Rank Par t| No. Degscription |(BlpfeRémarclati on
| foo1e NI 0177 LEDspacer support |LE0QS-13
| Foo17 N|044"F§':==,D3pa°e L EY8PE LI %1 mm | 1
| too1s HC009|8 connelctor - RS 2.0mm|180°2*10P 4/ 9. 4
| Foo0o19 HC00984 connelctor - RS 2.0mm|180°2*2P 4/ 9. 4
| Fo020 HC009/83 connefctor -RS 2.0mm|180°2*4P 4/ 9. 4
| Foo021 ACO00179 tinwilthout lead-RY M7[/05ESn 3Ag-0.5Cu
| _fo0o022 HKO76/93 PCboalrd P-.APML20 MONO- SMD 1
| | }Fooo1 CIO%?Em;;am09luF/50VY5V+80,-20% 28
0002 RDY rec'i%.OKnil%oeoals
rels
0003 RDQD rec'ii.OKQ¢1%06038
rels
| | foooa4 RDO%E%E'XedIEEbi§%6603 4
0005 RDQD rec'i%.OKQ¢1%06034
rels
0006 RDY ’ec'i9.4KQ¢1%060316
rels
0007 RDO e5k8%hoso3| 4
1 Elxed{eékatsor
0008 RDY ’ec'i?soKQ¢1%06038
rels
| | }Foooo RDO%&%E'XedIFéhﬁﬁf%osos 4
| | Foo1o0 RDom$1%fe°'5%.0KQ¢1%060313
| | }Foo11 RDOE%%Elxedéfﬁbié%6603 4
er amij B
| | Foo12 C|o§?§§cito2ﬁ£§6g8¥NP01328
| | joo1is Rooﬁgggixedﬁ?ﬁbié%beos 8
| | }oo1a Rooﬁ%%gixedéfﬁLﬁ%Béos 4
| | foo1s RDO%@%Qixedﬁe?kﬁ ¥5°%0603| 8
| | Fooz1s SFO0056 trdnsist(®OTEBHI |MMBT3904
| | }Foo17 RDOmB$ rec'%?60KQ¢1%06038
| | foozis RDO%@%E'Xed§93kBE§%0603 4
| | Ffoo19 SEQ0011 SMDrectifier digde [RLS41480.5A(LL-
| | Fooz20 C|o%%&m;;amh90PFlsoVNPO¢5 12
| | Foo21 RDO%M% Feclig e 0KQ:1%060p 4
re is v
eram' B
| | Foo022 C|o§?§ac|to4ﬁ§§638¥NPO¢a4
| | loo23 RDomB$%fe°'i9.OQ¢1%osos 8
| | }ooza RDomB% ’ec'%i 1KQ+1%060pB 8
| | looz2s Rooﬁmgf'xedéefkﬁ ¥5°%0603| 16
| | }oozs RDomB% rec'%?llKQﬂ%Ofsoale

34)



Rank Part Degscription |(BlpfeRémarclati on
| | foo27 RDO%&%E'Xedé §k84Phosos| e
0028 RDO 5% 0603 4
1 Rixedif2RbH3T R0
00209 RDOD rec'%%.OKQ¢1%06034
rels
0030 RDO e8k84Phosos| 28
) slxedéegkatsor
| | o031 AEOMWHEZrma5%5%7%nAgCU 0. 192
| | Ftoo032 HKO7694 PCHoard P- APM1PO0 MONO- Al 1
| | | Foooft HBO2185 PCBARE120 MONO_V[ERO[F1029 1
| | | Foool2 CBO??E&tr°'OFE%uFlsoV¢5*11mm 12
000/3 CBQOD2’ 1dOOuF/10V¢8*11mm5mm 4
20; 25trol t.i.c
| | | Foool4 RAQ1112 fixledresistor 1//4W([100Q
000/5 CBQDO’ 1dOuF/63V¢10*12mm 1
20; zl_trol ti.c
| | | Foool6 RAQ1115 fixledresistor 1//4W|[20KQ
000|7 CBQD2% Htaly / 35V ¢5* 1|1 @m
eOaL:?trol tICF
000/8 CCOQO0067 mylflar capacitor 40 )]0027uF/100V1I0%
| I F I i /
| | | Fooolo ccqoo59 myllar capacitor 80 ([033uF/ 100V 3%
| | | Footilo CBO%HE?tr°'4%%%/25V¢5*11mm 24
ctrol ti
| | | Foo1fs CBo%s 2 o 7uF/ 50V 6. 3 11mm 8
| | | Foo12 ccqoo77 mylflar capacitor 0/0047uF/ 100V 3%
0013 RAQAR%% S TBS Ik 11 % 8
by
| | | Foo14 ccgqoo079 mylflar capacitor 80 ./0068uF/ 100V 3%
| | | Foo01[5 HAQ1919 jumpmm 101
| | | Foo01/6 HAQ1930 jump5mm 19
| | | Foo01[7 HAQ1935 jump2.5mm 13
| | | Foo01/8 HAQ1925 jumpOmm 36
0019 HAQ2441 jump.5mm 51
1t
L eg(NdiMa & 80 M-
| | Looss seo%"f%%m TE( B0 B 14
| Loo2s RCO0284 sli 13§%RF60%%%ﬁ%q0F'
o101 HKO76[98 PCboa P- APMPOOSTEREO-DI P 1
| }ooo1 spD00oj07 integ|f i i&? M3 aE 8t
| Fooo2 SBOJ0062 transistor-RS-ACT [BC337-25(T092)/
l.i,de pot vl D0 KMeRFe3r0-H 1|2 107 -
| }ooos Rcoigsezqs D8ue os KB
0004 Rcoo700 pot|BRLRiMmePEr3KERVROF-
fa‘zb?
| fooo0s RCO0703 potg%%g%p%bg%B5816

PHI )



Rank Par t| No. Degscription |(BlpfeRémarclati on
| }ooos RC00 7|57 poten?éﬁ@%gﬁpﬁﬁél3%265'
| fooo7 RCO0626 pot%%&i@%fDlg} g qopt7-
W50 KQ
| Fooos RCO0670 pot(¥VOol2me3 €GP RBOGF{ 4B50K
o
B50KQ
| Foo0o09 RCO0669 potﬁqﬁi&&méﬁé§£N58
| ftoo010 SA000/52 L.E.De3ro(uyeleahoot|26 25
| |_0011 SA000l54 I__E_szsﬁm/mround(yelI60w)longf00t
| foo12 sadooss L. geproundCredyiongfoot
26mm
| foo13 NI 01773 LEDspacer suppoft LUEDS-13 45
| Fo0o014 SA000/71 L.E.De3ggeenlLVG2340/A 13
| too015 SA000/73 L.E.De3yel lowlLVY23[40/]A 2
| foo1e NI 02384 LEDspacer support |LIEES- 4 4mm
sh-but {200nPskvi @ -c8 5 - G( SE|L F -
| Foo17 H1 00235 &) 7
-but (20tWPskvi G-cth85 - O( NON -
| joo1is Hlo&?%% P N
-but {20m2sPWK R @-hB13 (- SELF-
| foo1o H|0&?%W iy B4
| L0020 HI 0016 rela [RY-5WVK 2
retary swiSDBL6RSVB15. bF,- 1-4- 16 -
| }ooz21 H|001R§_ rC 4
;0022 HI 00400 sl ideswidRhERBSKARAS2H15L 2
0023 HI 00360 slidegswitch-RS SKeA{43-14.5
<« - -
| Fooz24 H1 003[84 slide(zﬁswtisatgcehq%émm"’lgf 12CN
| t0025 HCO0O01[25ja Mk CRS JY-6351G-[024P50
| too026 HC00403jaREA SCP6873NS3432T2 4P 1
* 0
| }oo27 HCOO8|8 7 conneé&hafﬁ'ogwﬁ¥§1
| }oozs HCo0932 conﬁ}% G O M tE) 0 (fsq 004 WV-
| L0029 HC000/[86 dma)yne|/¢tf®r2. 5mm180°| 1
| o030 HC000[80 dmayne|6P®r. 5mmi180° 2
92 * D -
| }oo31 HCO0O0473 conneg&éﬂgﬁ 80727 aPBES
| Foo032 HKO076/37 PCboalrd (#P DBSPQG PPRE- DI P
2.090°16P(golld-
| | Ffooo01 HCOQ0697 conneCtate ssnm 1
| | fooo02 ACQ0179 tinlwithoutlead-RS [M705ESn3Ag-0.5¢u
| | Looos HKJ7638 PCHoard (APRRISA- PRE- SMD
| ] fooojt HBOQ1916 PCBP&B-PRE(1*10)_VERO70316 1
| oo o2 seo?ﬁ@b"tegi%%SQDR(Tl)/ ME X1 CO) 1
|| Foool3 SGO?%%%nteg%ﬁsi%C109DR(SOlG)/(TI) 1
| Looola seo??@h"teg%ih%i4DT(so14)/ PHI ) 1
| ] fooo|5 SFOQ0056 trgnsistor MMB[T3904(SOT23)/ (PHI)
0006 RDO 35%0603 2
¥ Bixedif§5L3d )8
000|7 SEQO0007 SMDrectifier di ¢dle [RB40OD(D3A)
?




Rank Par t| No. Degscription |(BlpfeRémarclati on
| oo ols SEOiﬁ&éeCtlbk&502K/T-l451
ooolo sSEQ ' BA%516, 115 2
|o'\6dl.% egclz_tlflgr
| Foo1fo Rooﬁm%b'xed698bié%6eos 1
0oilt RDG ' efk84Phosos| 1
| I_ %;g%glxed{eékatsor
| Foo1f2 Rooﬁmgbixed59§k53§%osos 2
| Foo1|s RDOE@%Eixedigﬁbi§%6603 14
001/4 RDO fixedizesi8tdPhosoa| 1
1
0o1ls RDG ' esk84Phosos| 1
| I_ %Jﬁlé&lxed;egkatsor
| Foo1le RDOﬁggﬁixedﬁ?ﬁbié%6603 1
| Foo 1|7 RDO%%%Eixed{F8M5&§%0603 1
| Foo1fs Rooﬁg%ﬁixedéfékBEQ%osos 1
0oilo RDG ' 58 iPhosos| 1
) Elxedéefl\ﬂaté”
| Foo 2|0 C|o?ﬁ%%;;am5?0015uF/5ovx7R¢10% 2
ant af u
| oo 2|1 CLO???écito1:§§fA&chaseA
eramiB8PF/ 50V CO0G+t
| Foo2)2 C'Oigﬁéuv 5 %0600 8 CEBDID| 2
antaf um
| Foo 2|3 CLO§§§§cito1ﬁ#§j&é%/casesz
| toozs ciad¥R LY *TE i sanento| ¢
| Foo2|s C|oiﬁzéé;am591uF/50vv5v+so,-20% 8
| Foo 2|6 SEO%M%generf}£®§:4VZMM55-CZV4 2
| Foo 2|7 AEOE%HMZrmabgbg?%nAgCu 0.1[2386
| loozs scdd¥Bs"t eINEE8SDR(S08) | (aT])
Clcrlu_
" houdh sofpiipieomTmesITE |
003[0 RDQ EixedsgRE%FRb603 | 2
1 - -
003t rRpAPMBL XA ESLhdRb603 1
g ¢
| Lo o 3[2 RDOﬁngixed§96k5&§%0603 1
Fooss HK043/76 PCboalrd RAMR2VMETER- DI P
2.000°17P(gold,
| fooo1 HCOQ0698 conneCrate ssnm
| }ooo2 HKQ4377 PCb?@%%VMETER'S“%(AMX'
| tooolz nedizss PCBiZVMETER(Z*S VER04061
| | ‘}oool2 RDO%&%gixedifébié%6603 1
| | Foools Rooimggixedégébi§%66oa 2




Rank Part Degscription |(BlpfeRémarclati on
| | | Ftooola RDO%%QE'XedE?ébié%beos 3

| | | Foools RDOiﬁéslxedéfébié%6603 1

| | | Foools Rooﬁﬁgﬁixedéfébié%beos 1

| | | Fooo|7 RDOE%%&ixed{e§k5&§%0603 1

| | | Foools RDO§§§9ixed£eék5 ¥5°% 0603 | 1

| | | Fooo|e RDOE@%Eixedigﬁbi§%6603 1

| | | Footilo RDOﬁgggixedéfﬁbié%6603 1

| | | Foo1fs C|0%Mz_framo LuF/ 50V Y5V|+80|, - 20% 2

| | | Foozif2 SGO%@Qb"tegi%%%QDT/(ST) 3

| | | Fooufs AEO%&L&Z’mabgb%?%nAgCu 0.0[8786

| | | Looi|a RDO%E&E'Xed§§BE§%8é03 1

| | Looos AC0Q0179 tinwithoutlead-[RS |[M705ESn3Ag-0.5¢
| Foo034 AC00179 tinwilthout lead-RY M7/05ESn 3Ag-0.5Cu
| _fooss HKO0O7699 PCboalrd P- APMPOOSTEREO- SMD 1
| | }Fooo1 RDO§§%5|X6d6.863§%6603 2

| | }ooo2 RDO%@%E'XedI§BE§%8é03 12

| | }ooos Rooﬁﬁﬁﬁixed§§52§%8éos 4

| | toooa Rooﬁmggixedifébié%6eos 18

| | }ooos Rooimgﬁixedéfébi§%66oa 4

| | }ooos RDO§§%9ixedéfébié%6eos 2

| | }ooo7 Rooim%gixedieékﬁﬁf%osos 6

| | Fooos RDO%&%Eixed{egka ¥5°%0603| 4

| | }Foooo RDO%@%Eixedi §kdtPkhoso3| 16

| | Foo1o0 RDO§§§9ixed£eék5 ¥5°%0603| 5

| | Foo11 RDO%@%Eixedé SkdtPkhosoa| 12

| | foo12 RDO%@%Qixedﬁe?kﬁ %0603 | 8

| | }oo1s RDO%@%gixedﬁ FkdtP%oso03| 8

| | foo1a Rooﬁmgﬁixedéefkﬁ %0603 | 43

| | }oo1s RDO%@%Eixedé SkdtPkhoso3| 36

| | foo1e Rooﬁmg9ixedé §k84Phosos| 12

| | Foo17 RDOE@%Eixedigﬁbi§%6603 105%

| | Foo1s RDO%@%Eixedifﬁbié%beos 8

30.



Rank Part Degscription |(BlpfeRémarclati on
| | foozie RDO%&%E'Xedﬁﬁﬁbié%beos 59
| | Foozo RDO%@%E'XG 55Rh3% 86603 | 6
| | Foo21 RDO%@%E'Xedﬁ?ﬁbié%beos 12
| | }ooz22 RDOE%%gixedégﬁbié%6603 14
| | Foo23 Rooﬁggﬁixedﬁ?ﬁbié%beos 8
| | }ooza Rooiggﬁixedé§§b§§$66oa 38
| | looz2s Rooﬁgggixediﬁékﬁ ¥5°%0603| 6
| | }oozs RDOigggixed{§8k5+§%0603 4
| | foo27 RDO%%%gixedﬁgéké ¥5°%0603| 4
| | }oozs Rooiggbixed£§3k5+§%osos 4
| | Foo29 RDO%%%Eixedggéké ¥5°%0603| 2
| | Fooso RDO%%%Eixed§§8k5+§%0603 4
| | Foo31 Rooﬁgggixed{eéhﬁ ¥5°%0603| 8
| | }oos2 RDO%E%@&S3|55911%0603 4
| | loo33 RDomBQ%fec'i9.OQ¢1%osos 6
| | }oosa RDomB% ’ec'%%.4911%0603 8
| | looss RDOES%%TGCI%%.OQtl%OGOS 8
| | }ooss RDomB% ’ec'iionil%0603 4
| | loos7 RDOEB%%TGCIi%QQil%OGO3 4
| | }ooss RDO%% mLSCi§%0011%0603 12
| | Foo3o9 RDO%E%ﬁ&;;I§EOQil%OGO3 8
| | Fooa4o RDO%E%@&£3|i$0011%0603 2
| | fooa1 RDom$$%fe°'i?99KQ¢1%oeoa1
| | }ooaz RDOmB% re°'§?66KQ¢1%06034
| | looas RDomS%%fec'i%.OKQ¢1%060348
| | }ooaa RDOmB% rec'i‘i.OKQﬂ%06034
| | Jooas RDOES%%TGCIi%.OKQil%060312
| | }ooas RDOmB% rec'i%.sKQ¢1%06034
| | fooa7 RDOmS%%TGCIi%.4KQil%060339
| | }ooas RDOmB% rec'i%.OKQ¢1%06038
| | Fooaog RDOEB%%Tec'iS.lKnil%oso: 3
| | }Fooso RDOmB% ’ec'ﬁﬁ.gKQ¢1%06031




Rank Par t| No. Degscription |(BlpfeRémarclati on
reci
| | Floos1 RDO%%%%K)V 5%. 2kQ+1 %0608 10
esisSBBOQ* 4 15 %8 P
| | Foos2 REon%e'igq 16V |106( a8 4
| | }ooss RDO%'@%E'XedG.eébist%bsos 1
| | Foosa Rooﬁﬁ%sixedifébié%bsos 4
er amj 5
| | Ffooss CIOcapacito2_%£§6g8¥NP01361
er amj 5
| | Ftoosse Cloc%a'!;)%a?cito3_%&35638¥NP01316
er amj
| | Floos7 CIOC%QAE%]:& -1(60PF/50VNP0152%
er amij
| | Jooss C'OSJZAE'%L& |-3%OPF/50VNP015 4
er amf
| | Flooso9 CIOC%QAE.%]:& |-6%OPF/50VNP015 4
er amj,c
| | foos6o0 mo?)idz.éme‘ |-0.1uF/50VY5V+80,-20% 78
eramjpi,c
| | floos1 CIOC%QAEI%I& |-0.001uF/50VX7I1
er amj,c
| | foo62 mo?)id%ﬁmg‘ |-0.0033uF/50VX7R110% 12
eramjp,c
| | Flooe3 Cloc%gfg.éhs‘ |0.0039uF/50VX7R110% 4
Dger ami,c
| | }fooe64 C'OSJaMLAmSw 0.0082uF/50VI|X7R|t10% 4
| | Jooss CIO%MEQeramOC.012uF/50VX7RiL0% 16
c a if MeSR !
| | }ooses mo?)a'f%. S 2MoCo15uF/ 50V X7TR 0% 12
er amif,c
| | flooe7 CIOC%QAE.EZI:& |-0.027uF/50VX7RiL0% 4
er amj,c
| | fooes mo?)a'féémg‘ |-0.047uF/-50VX7R110 8
eramjpi,c
| | Fooeo9 CIOC%QAE.E%C& |-0.068uF/50VX7R+L0% 4
er amj,c
| | Foo7o mo?)ﬁ&.éma‘ 0. 1uF/ 50V X7R|[+10 % 8
| | Joo71 Clo%“ﬂﬁeramoc.12UFlsovx7R 10 % 4
c a if MeSR
Dgcer ami,c
| | Foo72 C|03Ja'f.43§m8‘ -0.22uF/50VX7R11)% 8
| | }oo73 C|o%'ﬁi&eram'o947uFlsovx7Rﬂ)% 4
c a it MeSR
| | }oo7a CIOc%ahgﬁ:skamlc.OUF/50vx7Rﬂo 6 4
|l | Foo075 SFOQ0056 trdnsi st®O@T)ABHI [MMBT3904
| | foo7e SFJ0053 trdnsist(®@TABAI [MMBIT3906
| | foo77 SEQ0011 SMDrectifier digde [RLS41480.5A(LL-
| | Foo7s SEO%S'?J%TEenerE}Q\(;Vg-.1V(RL25.1B) LL-34 8
| | Foo79 SEQ0008 SMOQrectifier digde |[DA204K/ T-146
| | }ooso sm}éﬁ%ira"SiB%TB%S'B'?g'OTzs I (PHI) 36
[ 1 toos1 HKQ7700 PCHoard P-APM2p0 STEREO- Al
| | | Foools CBOEO;LEptrOI 47U F 25V @at|7 @m

34)



Rank Part No Descri ptign Specificatiohp
| | | ‘tooo CBO?;E}trOI1%m%/16V¢4*7mm 8
| | | }Fooo cso?é%&trO'45%%/25V¢5*11mm 101
| | | }ooo CBocgégtr°'1%%%F/16V¢6*7mm 4
| | | }Fooo cso??%ﬂtrO'33%%F/16V¢8*11mm5mm 2
| | | ‘tooo CBO??E&tr°'1%%%uF/10V¢8*11mm5mm 1
| | | Fooo RAOQ1112 fixledresistor 1//4W]|100Q 1
| | | Fooo RAOJ1260 fixledresistor 1/[4W|1200Q 2
0
L
| | | 000 HB(OQ2276 PCBSI_QDEVEW]02 1
nt egiNdiMd & 8 0 M-
| | }oos2 SGO%W%% TE( B0 B 38
| | Looss CIO é@erambclsuFlsovx7R¢1)% 4
| }oo3s RCQ0284 sluﬁ%OKQRF 4 Tolmdt RGP F-
li_de pot [©n0KQREFt6erl-1 2[P 6.0 G-

L
| tooav RCO}@?lunuthKD*Z(SASl) b
0102 HKO7709 PCHoard P- APM1pPOSPEAK 1

0001 HBJ2230 PCB- RS APMI2OSPEAK VER070706 |1

0002 HCOO3jatk M O] SCJ-0658-1Y 2

0003 MIJ0942 fixedbracket csi2/600 vi.3
| }oooa4 HCO@%%%kersiﬁﬁﬁﬁsRs' 2

* *
| }ooos HAQ4876 wir%£&§o 2/ 150 2mmULt035rpur
| Looos ACQO0179 tinlwithoutlead-RS [M705ESn3Ag-0.5¢u
Fo103 HKO9187 PCHoard P- APM2DOSPEAK 1
| Foo0o01 HBO2230 PCB- RS APMI20SPEAK VER0O70706 |1
| to0o0o02 HCdO03mtk MI O SCJ-0658-1Y 2
| tooo03 MIJ0942 fixedbracket cs12/600 vi.3
| }oooa HCO@%%%kersiﬁﬁﬁﬁsRs' 2
* *

| }ooos HAQ5120 wir%&éﬁo 2/300"2mmUL1013
| Looos ACO0179 tinlwithoutlead-RS [M705ESn3Ag-0.5¢u
0104 HKO7707 PCHoard P-APM1pP0- OUTPUT CN 2

0001 HCOJ0945 ter[lminal block-RS AESDCR-02P PH5. 0§ mm

0002 HCO0947 ter[lminal block-RS AESDCR-05P PH5. 08 mm

0003 HCO 007 Amajoen|a B @t Gmm 180 ° 2

0004 HCOO017 Amadoen[AB Gt @6 mMm180° 1

D SMODOUTPUT-
| fooos HB(OQ2257 PCBkh EORE 07 1
| Looos ACQ0179 tinlwithoutlead-RS [M705ESn3Ag-0.5¢u
0105 HAOJ5130 wirle- RS 320mmUL1015 18AWG 1
01086 NFO2919 wuselr manual -RS [APN200ALTO V1.1 1
| Looo01 N H Oexe 4 9 889*640mm 0.875
D&%4V/3000RPW

L C
0107 HEQo144 fanZRBS " - 0 "1






